










































































































































































































































































PROJECT INFO:

AutoCAD SHX Text
17 STORY MIXED USE RESIDENTIAL BUILDING 7 STORY GARAGE AND 2 STORY BEACH CLUB.

AutoCAD SHX Text
LAND DESCRIPTION: ALL OF BLOCK 9, LESS THE WEST 12.8 FEET THEREOF FOR RIGHT-OF-WAY, "HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION", ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 31 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. TOGETHER WITH: LOTS 9 AND 10, BLOCK 10 OF "HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION", ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 31 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOGETHER WITH: LOTS 13, 14 AND 15, BLOCK 10, OF HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, AT PAGE 31, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, LESS PORTION OF SAID LOTS FOR ROAD RIGHT OF WAY PER RIGHT OF WAY MAP 12-13 BROWARD COUNTY, LESS ADDITIONAL PORTION OF LOT 14, BLOCK 10 FOR ROAD RIGHT OF WAY PER MISCELLANEOUS MAP 8-197 BROWARD COUNTY. TOGETHER WITH: LOTS 18 AND 19, BLOCK 10 OF "HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION", ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 31 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. TOGETHER WITH: LOT 17, BLOCK 10 OF "HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION", ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 31 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. TOGETHER WITH: LOT 16, BLOCK 10 OF "HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION", ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 31 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
GENERAL CRITERIA STATEMENT 
OM RESIDENTIAL MIXED USE 

2007 & 2115 N. Ocean Drive; 309, 333 & 341 Oklahoma Street;  
320 & 324 McKinley Street; 320, 322, 324 & 326 Nebraska Street; 2012 N. Surf Road 

Hollywood, Florida 33019 
TAC #23-DP-73 

Architect’s Project #22107 
February 20, 2024 

 
1. Architectural and Design Components. Architecture refers to the Architectural 

elements of exterior building surfaces. Architectural Details should be commensurate 
with the building mass. The use of traditional materials for new Architectural Details 
is recommended. Design of the Building(s) shall consider aesthetics and functionality, 
including the relationship of the pedestrian with the built environment. 

 
The Proposed Project is a Seventeen Story Residential Mixed-Use Development 
located on North Ocean Drive, between Oklahoma and Nebraska Streets. The 
project is made up of three separate buildings, a seventeen-story residential mixed-
use building, a six-story parking garage, and a two-story beach club with roof top 
deck.  
 
The first floor of the seventeen-story building is made up of a two-story Restaurant 
facing North Ocean, Retail bays facing Oklahoma and McKinley Steets and the 
separate entrance Lobbies and Amenities of the two types of rental units in the 
building. The Lobbies to the dwelling units are accessed from an internal street that 
was added to traverse the Site, one way heading north, from Oklahoma to McKinley 
Street. On the east side of the internal street is the entrance to the Lobby and 
Amenities of the Work Force Rental Units, and on the west side is the entrance to 
the Lobby and Amenities of the Free Market Rental Units. Floors 2 to 5 have 114 
Work Force Rental Units and floors 6 to 17 have 168 Free Market Rental Units. Each 
type of unit, collectively, has a Pool, Pool Deck with barbeque, Lounge, Gym and 
Party Room. 
 
The architecture of the high-rise is modern but not stark. Large storefronts, earth 
tone colors and different textures on the façade, bring a warm and welcoming vibe 
to the building. Deep covered storefront Plazas at the commercial spaces, scales 
down the size of the project as experienced by pedestrians from the sidewalk. This 
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provides a welcoming shopping or browsing experience. The internal driveway with 
sidewalks also provides safe, pedestrian friendly access to and from the residential 
portion of the building. The units on the upper floors have large windows and doors 
which allow for light airy interiors, as well as enjoying the amazing views. Balconies 
serve as a private outdoor space where the whole environment, on a nice day, can 
be taken in. Both Pool and Pool Deck areas are raised, and both provide a clear 
unobstructed view of the beach and ocean.  
 
The garage to the north is also modern. It too uses color to break up the massing 
and accentuate various elements of the structure. Like the high-rise, there is a 
commercial element at the base which relates directly to both McKinley and 
Nebraska Streets. Large storefronts and raised covered plazas provide a welcoming 
environment to passersby. The vehicular access to the garage is on McKinley Street 
directly across from the internal street under the residential building. There are 353 
parking spaces provided. The parking spaces on the first floor have charging stations, 
a total of nine (9) are provided. There are six (6) parking deck levels that house car 
lifts in all the parking spaces except for the HC spaces. Each level has a floor to 
ceiling height of 14’-0” to allow for the clearance space required for the car lifts. 
Parking will be provided by a 24hr valet service. All cars will be dropped off and 
picked up in designated areas on the first floor of the garage, with entry to the 
garage on Mckinley Street and exit on Nebraska. The garage is screened with varying 
colors of powder coated brown vertical galvanized metal slats. The slats are placed 
at varying widths apart to provide movement in the façade. In other places of the 
façade, the garage has a solid concrete wall embossed with the outline of 
beachgrass. This was done to provide interest and movement, with both treatments 
forming a solid and void feel. The garage design is clean and simple, and 
compliments, but does not complete with, the main residential building. 
 
The Beach Club is the third building in the project. It is a modern two-story building 
located directly on the Broadwalk. The club’s lower level is an open space where 
events can be hosted. No permanent furnishings, fixtures or equipment will be 
installed below the wave crest height and the space will be secured using roll down 
grill gates that allow water to flow through in the event of a storm surge. The lower 
level is also raised and the walls in the concrete base will be designed as breakaway 
walls. Smaller instances of flooding, like king tides, would flow through flood vents 
installed in the breakaway walls. The second floor is where the Restaurant, Bar, 
Kitchen, and Restrooms are located. There are large openings to the outside that will 
have impact resistant glass and metal folding doors. Air curtains above these 
opening will prevent the escape of the Airconditioning. The large openings on both 
floors allow people on the Broadwalk to see the “goings on” inside the Beach Club, 
and this will encourage them to join in. This is the formula that allows the most 
iconic bars on the beach their longevity. The roof top Pool and Pool Deck will have 
an entrance fee to use but all other spaces will be open to the public. 
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The three buildings are not copies of each other but instead, complement each 
other and the surroundings. 
 

 
 

2. Compatibility. The relationship between existing Architectural styles and proposed 
construction, including how each building along the street relates to the whole and 
the pattern created with adjacent structures and the surrounding neighborhood. 
Buildings should contain architectural details that are characteristic of the 
surrounding neighborhood. 

 
The compatibility of this project to the surroundings is seen in the breakup of the 
planes of the façade, the roof canopy overhangs, the raised planters, the repetitive 
narrow access stairs, among other things. The garage pays homage to its neighbor, 
the Nebraska Garage owned by the City of Hollywood. The open staircase, the metal 
screening as well as the embossed concrete wall panels are the major elements that 
tie the two together. The beach club maintains the low profile that is the dominant 
scale on the Broadwalk. Again, raised planters, roof canopy overhangs are also 
design elements that are found all over Hollywood Beach. FEMA flood regulations 
require the Beach Club to be raised above the Broadwalk, unlike other buildings that 
supersede these regulations and are flush with the walkway. The large openings 
provided that face the Broadwalk and cross streets, help to promote an interaction 
and connection between the interior and exterior spaces that might have been lost 
because of the required elevation difference.  
 
 

3. Scale/Massing. Buildings shall be proportionate in scale, with a height which is 
consistent with the surrounding structures. Building mass shall reflect a simple 
composition of basic architectural details in relation to its length, width, height, lot 
coverage and setting of the structure in context with adjacent buildings. 
Architectural details included, but are not limited to, banding, molding and 
fenestration. 

 
The scale and massing for this project takes on a wider view and looks at the beach 
north of Hollywood Boulevard as a whole. While the two-story Beach Club easily ties 
in with the lower scale of the adjacent buildings on the Broadwalk, there is a gradual 
step up from there as you move west towards the high-rise portion of the main 
building. Rendering 4 shows this step up and shows that the Work Force unit part of 
the building is compatible with the nearby mid-rise residential buildings like La Playa 
on Cleveland Street. The high-rise portion closer to A1A, is compatible with the 
Margaritaville Hotel, whose high-rise also favors A1A. 
 
The main building has three visually distinct sections. The first section is the base 
area that sits close to the street and sidewalks. This encourages interaction between 
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the commercial spaces and the people moving along the Right of Ways. The second 
is the four floors above. These floors have a massing that is long and narrow and 
painted in a deeper color it stands out from the rest of the building. Unlike the base 
it steps back, signaling privacy and safety. This is where the Work Force Units are 
located. It is nestled below the wide stance of the third section which is the high-rise 
above where the free-market units are. These three distinct sections allow for a 
massing that has a lot of movement, light, and shadow. All sides of the structure will 
show life and movement which is essential in the success of the commercial spaces 
within and near to the building. 
 
 

4. Landscaping. Landscaped area should contain a variety of native and other 
compatible plant types and forms and be carefully integrated with existing buildings 
and paved areas. Existing mature trees and other significant plants on the site should 
be preserved. 

 
The Project will feature a variety plant material. Landscaping will be lush and occur 
at different levels of the building. 
 
The landscaping will be done in accordance with the Green Building Practices. This 
means a focus on native, salt tolerant and drought tolerant plant species. 
 
Hardscapes will be pervious where possible and match the existing cross street 
design done by the CRA. Irrigation methods will be as conservation friendly as 
possible.  
 
Altogether the landscape environment will soften, be visually pleasing and be a part 
of the Green Building Practices planned for this Project. 

 





 APTIM 
6401 Congress Avenue, Suite 140 

Boca Raton, FL 33487 
Tel: +1 561 361 3148  

 
 
 
 
 

 
January 12, 2024 
 
Allen Konstam, Owner 
Condra Property Group 
4326 Post Avenue 
Miami Beach, FL 33140 
allen@condrapg.com 
 
Re: Storm Recession Analysis for OM Residential Mixed Use in Hollywood, Florida 33019 
 Site 1 – 2007 N. Ocean Drive; 309, 333 & 341 Oklahoma Street; 320 & 324 McKinley Street 
 Site 2 – 2115 N Ocean Drive; 320, 322, 324, & 326 Nebraska Street 
 Site 3 –   2012 N Surf Road 
 
Dear Mr. Konstam: 
 
This letter summarizes the results of APTIM’s analyses to determine the maximum wave crest elevation 
for the 100-year return period storm event across the above property. These calculations represent the 
minimum elevations for the lowest structural beams and should be forwarded to your design team. 
 
The seaward most parcel is seaward of the Coastal Construction Control Line and will be subject to 
erosion of the existing beach and dune topography.  As a result, we simulated the effects of the 100-
year return period storm surge and wave action across the entire parcel.  It should be noted that during 
a 100-year storm event, the storm surge will propagate across the beach, dune, and flow toward the 
Intracoastal Waterway at the peak of the storm.  This occurs not just on your property, but the majority 
of the Hollywood barrier island as well.  The results are provided in the following sections. 
 

A. Storm Recession 
  
Utilizing FDEP’s storm recession model, CCCLr, and site-specific topography of the 
dune and upland areas, we estimated the 100-year return period storm recession to 
occur as indicated in the attached figure. Due to the low elevation of the proposed site, 
some of the property will be overtopped by storm surge during the peak of the storm. For 
this analysis, we utilized the following data: 

1. 100-year return period storm surge elevation of 12.1 feet NAVD. South Broward 
County storm hydrograph was utilized. 
 

2. Topography was taken from the Cousins Surveyors & Associates, Inc. survey of 
December 1, 2022, provided to APTIM. The offshore profile data were taken from 
the March 29, 2023 survey by Morgan & Eklund, Inc. for profile R-110 which 
occurs approximately 494 feet north of the property line.  

 
The expected storm recession is shown in the attached figure. The storm recession 
removes a portion of the beach, any dune, and terminates to the east of the Coastal 
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Construction Control Line (CCCL).  To assist with your structural engineering, the wave 
crest elevation was estimated for the structural supporting beams on the seaward edge 
of each structure. The wave crest elevation should correspond to the bottom of any 
structural beams supporting the finished habitable floor of the structure. Table 1 
summarizes the wave crest at each structure. 

Table 1: 100-Year Return Period Wave Crest Elevation 

 Site 3 Site 1 – East Site 1 – West Site 2 

Wave Crest 
Elevation 16.5 ft NAVD 16.1 ft NAVD 16.1 ft NAVD 16.1 ft NAVD 

Scour 
Elevation 3.0 ft NAVD 4.7 ft NAVD 2.7 ft NAVD 4.4 ft NAVD 

 

The storm recession analysis suggests that the existing beach profile will lower during 
the 100-year event; therefore, a conservative scour elevation can be assumed for pile 
stability at each structure. The conservative scour elevation for each structure is 
summarized in the Table 1. 

All construction between the scour elevation and the wave crest elevation should be 
frangible (excluding shear walls, piles, and or columns). 

B. Wave Forces on Piles 
 
To assist your structural engineer with the foundation design, dynamic horizontal wave 
loads (without load factors) were estimated based on storm recession results from 
APTIM’s analysis above. Table 2 summarizes the wave force loads for the piles for the 
seaward edge of the structures in each of the proposed Sites. 

Table 2: Wave Force Load Summary 

Site 3 

Pile size Circular Piles Rectangular Piles 

12-inch 2200 lbs. 2500 lbs. 

14-inch 2600 lbs. 2900 lbs. 

All resultant loads act at +14.0 feet NAVD. 

Site 1 - East 

Pile Size Circular Piles Rectangular Piles 

12-inch 900 lbs. 1000 lbs. 

14-inch 1100 lbs. 1200 lbs. 
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All resultant loads act at +12.7 feet NAVD. 

Site 1 – West 

Pile size Circular Piles Rectangular Piles 

12-inch 900 lbs. 1000 lbs. 

14-inch 1100 lbs. 1200 lbs. 

All resultant loads act at +12.7 feet NAVD. 

Site 2 

Pile size Circular Piles Rectangular Piles 

12-inch 900 lbs. 1000 lbs. 

14-inch 1100 lbs. 1200 lbs. 

All resultant loads act at +12.7 feet NAVD. 

If you have any questions, please call me. 

Very truly yours, 

Douglas W. Mann, P.E., BC.CE. 
Lead Coastal Engineer 
Aptim Environmental & Infrastructure, LLC 

This item has been digitally signed and sealed by Douglas W. Mann, P.E. on the specified date using a digital signature.  Printed copies of this document 
are not considered signed and sealed and the signature must be verified on any electronic copies.

Douglas 
W Mann

Digitally signed 
by Douglas W 
Mann 
Date: 2024.01.12 
17:06:11 -05'00'



‐20

‐15

‐10

‐5

0

5

10

15

20

‐400 ‐350 ‐300 ‐250 ‐200 ‐150 ‐100 ‐50 0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400 450 500 550 600 650 700 750 800 850 900 950 1000 1050 1100 1150 1200

El
ev
at
io
n 
(ft

 N
AV

D)

Distance from CCCL (ft)

Storm Recession Analysis (FDEP Monument R‐110)

100‐Year Storm Surge Seaward Limit Site 1 East Seaward Limit Site 2 INITIAL Distance from CCCL (ft)

Seaward Limit Site 1 West Seaward Limit Site 3 ERODED Distance from CCCL (ft)



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
January 3, 2024 
 
Joseph B. Kaller, AIA, LEED AP BD+C, President Via Email Only 
Kaller Architecture 
2417 Hollywood Boulevard 
Hollywood, Florida 33020 
 
Dear Mr. Kaller: 
 
Re: Platting requirements for a parcel legally described as Lots 1-22, Block 9, and Lots 9, 10, 

and 13-19, Block 10, “Hollywood Beach First Addition,” according to the Plat thereof, as 
recorded in Plat Book 1, Page 31, of the Public Records of Broward County, Florida; less a 
portion for right-of-way purposes. This parcel is generally located on the east side of 
Ocean Drive/State Road A1A, between Nebraska Street and Oklahoma Street, in the City 
of Hollywood. 

 
This letter is in response to your correspondence regarding the Broward County Land Use Plan’s 
platting requirements for a proposed mixed-use development on the above referenced parcel. 
 
Planning Council staff has determined that replatting would not be required by Policy 2.13.1 of 
the Broward County Land Use Plan (BCLUP) for the proposed development, subject to compliance 
with any applicable Broward County Trafficways Plan requirement. 
 
As per the criteria of Policy 2.13.1, replatting is required for the issuance of building permits when 
constructing a non-residential or unified residential development, unless all of the following 
conditions are met: 
 

a. The lot or parcel is smaller than 10 acres and is unrelated to any adjacent 
development; 

b. A majority of the lot or parcel has been specifically delineated in a recorded plat; 
c. All land within the lot or parcel which is necessary to comply with the County 

Trafficways Plan has been conveyed to the public by deed or easement; and 
d. The proposed development is in compliance with the applicable land development 

regulations. 
 
The subject parcel is less than 10 acres (approximately 2.49 acres) and meets the specifically 
delineated requirement. This platting interpretation is subject to the municipality finding that the 
proposed development is unrelated to any adjacent development, as noted in “a.” above. It is 
noted that lands dedicated for right-of-way purposes do not negatively impact whether or not a 
subject property meets the specifically delineated requirement. 



 
 

Joseph B. Kaller 
January 3, 2024 
Page Two 
 
Some jurisdictions may be more restrictive and require platting in more situations than the 
BCLUP. The City of Hollywood’s platting requirements should be investigated. 
 
The contents of this letter are not a judgment as to whether this development proposal complies 
with State or local vehicular access provisions, the Broward County Trafficways Plan, permitted 
uses and densities, local zoning, the land development regulations of the municipality or the 
development review requirements of the BCLUP, including concurrency requirements. 
 
If you have any additional questions concerning the BCLUP’s platting requirements, please 
contact Huda Ashwas at your convenience. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
Barbara Blake Boy 
Executive Director 
 
BBB:HHA 
 
cc/email: George R. Keller, Jr., CPPT, City Manager 
  City of Hollywood 
 
  Andria Wingett, Director, Development Services 

City of Hollywood 



CITY OF HOLLYWOOD 
 PARKS, RECREATION AND CULTURAL ARTS DEPARTMENT 

PARK IMPACT FEE APPLICATION 

Pursuant to Chapter 161.07 (G)(1) of the City’s Zoning and Land Development 
Regulations, all persons platting or subdividing land for residential purposes or for 
hotel/motel purposes or who are required to obtain site plan approval for a residential, 
hotel or motel development shall be required to pay a park impact fee.  This fee is to be 
used for parks (passive or active open space or recreational facilities) to meet the needs 
created by the development. 

Is this a residential or hotel/motel development? Yes  No  

If YES was selected please provide the following information.  In NO was selected 
please do not complete application. 

(PRINT LEGIBLY OR TYPE) 

1. Owners Name:

2. Project Name:

3. Project Address:

4. Contact person:

5. Contact number:

6. Type of unit(s):  Single Family Multi-Family  Hotel/Motel  

7. Total number of residential and/or hotel/motel units:

8. Unit Fee per residential dwelling based on sq. ft.:

9. Unit Fee per hotel/motel room:  

10. Total Park Impact Fee: Date:  

The Park Impact Fee shall be paid in full prior to issuance of a building permit unless the 
project is to be completed in phases.  This application provides an approximate Park 
Impact Fee however the final Park Impact Fee will be calculated and paid at time of 
building permit request. 

This application (if applicable) should be submitted to the Technical Advisory Committee 
to obtain Parks, Recreation and Cultural Arts Department approval. 

Please contact David Vazquez, Department of Parks, Recreation and Cultural Arts 
at 954.921.3404 or dvazquez@hollywoodfl.org should there be any questions. 

X

Condra Property Group

OM Residential Mixed use 

2007 & 2115 N Ocean Dr; 309, 333, 341 Oklahoma St.;
320 & 324 McKinley St.; 320, 322, 324 & 326 Nebraska St.; 2012 N Surf Rd.

Allen Konstam

917 494 9723

x

228 Residential Units

91 units @ $1132; 137 units @ 1401

$294,949 10-11-23

mailto:dvazquez@hollywoodfl.org


x

23-DP-73

OM Residential Mixed Use 

no

12 51 42

east N. Ocean Dr.

Oklahoma St. Nebraska St.

Hollywood2.423

Allen Konstam 9174949723

983 E 12th Street Brooklyn NY 11230

Joseph B. Kaller - Agent/ Architect

2417 Hollywood Blvd Hollywood FL 33020

954 920 5746

Joseph@kallerarchitects.com

No changeCommercial



BRT-25-C & BWK-25-HD-C No change

282

Yes

Retail, Restaurant and Garage

1 bed or less 239
2 bed + 43



SEMI AUTOMATED
HYBRiD DESiGn FOR
SELF-PARK OR ATTEnDED STACKinG

AUTOMATED
ADVAnCED TECHnOLOGiES FOR
ROBOTiC PARKinG SOLUTiOnS

DISPLAY UNITS
CREATiVE SOLUTiOnS FOR
CUSTOm DESiGn & EXPOSURE

MECHANICAL
ATTEnDED SYSTEmS
FOR BASiC STACKinG

DP003
DOUBLE STACKER
2 Level Parking System

PARKPLUS, inC. HEAD OFFICE
83 BROAD AVEnUE, SUiTE 2
FAiRViEW, nJ 07022

PARKPLUS CALIFORNIA
8640 TAmARACK AVEnUE
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PARKPLUS FLORIDA, INC.
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DAniA BEACH, FL 33004

OUR GLOBAL FOOTPRinT

CALL US: 8-444-PARKPLUS

PARKPLUSinC.COm

inFO@PARKPLUSinC.COm

© 2017 PARKPLUS, Inc.  PARKPLUS reserves the right to change this specifi cation without further notice.

New York
New York
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Florida
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SPEC SHEET PARKPLUS DP003
DOUBLE STACKER

PARKPLUSinC.COm8-444-PARKPLUS

The PARKPLUS DP003 Double Stacker is a hydraulic 2-post, 
2-level cantilevered vehicle lift for parking cars one above 
another. The DP003 raises and locks a platform in place so that a 
second vehicle can be parked at grade.

Entire assembly comes pre-welded and is assembled in the field. 
Stackers may be installed as single units or in arrays with shared 
common legs. Stacker is designed to be mounted on grade, 
concrete or asphalt. Approved foundation system may be required 
for installation of stackers.

The PARKPLUS DP003 Double Stacker is designed to be installed 
indoors and outdoors. Platform height is field adjustable in 1 1/2" 
increments. Each city may have minimum height requirements 
and different clear requirements for code required parking. 
Owner/Architect should review with local planning and building 
departments. MEP coordination with project team must meet 
code requirements and satisfy equipment clearances.

Suitable for
• Standard passenger vehicles
• SUVs

Specifications
Load per Platform: 6,000 lbs.
Weight of Unit: +/- 3,050 lbs.
Length of Platform: 13'-6"
Length incl. Overhang: 16'-6"
Width of Unit: 7'-11" to 9'-0"
Height of Unit: 9'-6" to 9'-10"
Operation: Hydraulic
Control: Push Button Pendant
*Custom Height and Width Available

Power Pack
Hydraulic Power System (HPS)
HPS1: 1-2 units 
 (208-230V / 1 PH / 60 HZ / 2-3 HP / 18 FLA)
HPS-1P10: 1-30 units 
 (208-230V / 1 PH / 60 HZ / 10 HP / 40 FLA)
HPS-3P10: 1-30 units 
 (208-230V / 3 PH / 60 HZ / 10 HP / 28.4 FLA)

Electrical
1 Disconnect required per HPS
3 PH 208-230V / 40Amp
1 PH 208-230V / 60Amp
All control wiring is a Class 2 Circuit 24V

Applications
DP003 Double Stacker can be installed in attended/valet and 
self-park applications:

• Single & Multi-Family Residential Buildings
• Indoor & Outdoor Installations
• Low & High Rise Buildings
• Commercial Buildings
• Surface Lots

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

1 CRADLE FRAME ASSEMBLY
2 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
3 PARALLEL ARM ASSEMBLY
4 ADJUSTABLE HEIGHT ASSEMBLY
5 SAFETY LOCKS ASSEMBLY
6 END LEG ASSEMBLY
7 SEISMIC BEAM ASSEMBLY
8 PLATFORM ASSEMBLY
9 PUSH BUTTON CONTROLS

Layout
PARKPLUS DP003 Double Stacker can be arranged 
in single or tandem arrays on either side of a drive 
aisle. Queuing space of at least 2 vehicles must be 
provided to allow for shuffling of cars. Queuing space 
may be in drive aisle. For commercial projects, dur-
ing peak traffic, all platforms will be lowered for quick 
filling of stackers. Surface space to be provided for 
code-required Accessible Parking.

Components

Safety
Device is equipped with safety locking system. ‘Posi-lock’ double suspen-
sion system holds full weight of vehicle on platform in locked position. 
Device can be equipped with individual keyed controller for extra safety. 
Self-attended applications may require additional sensors to detect 
objects located under platform or entering the area below platform.

Fire Protection
in most metropolitan areas, car stackers are reviewed as similar to high 
piled storage and non-building structures. Fire rating of structural compo-
nents is not required. Sprinklers may be required per following section. 
Each city may have fire department guidelines.

Fire Sprinklers
Outdoor: 1. Most cities do not require fire sprinklers. 2. may need to 
conform to additional zoning regulations and building code requirements.

Indoor: 1. installation shall be in a sprinklered garage. in tandem array, 
additional sprinkler requirements may apply. 2. Sprinkler Plans filed and 
approved by  local municipality. 3. Sprinkler system designed as required 
by nFPA 13 and local building codes. 4. Clear building height within parking 
area must accommodate  height of equipment plus additional requirements 
for adequate coverage of fire sprinklers.

Temperature
Device is designed to operate between 20° and 120° F. For below freezing 
environments, hydraulic heaters for Power Packs are recommended.

Loading
Structural design and loading is provided on a project by project basis and 
is dependant on seismic zones, soil conditions and other environmental 
conditions.

Warranty
12-month Standard manufacturer’s Warranty on new equipment. 
Equipment Lifespan: indoor = 7,500 cycles; Outdoor = 5,000 cycles.

Service
At end of 12-month warranty period a service contract is available 
upon request.
Rental option may include Service & maintenance for full term.

Approvals
 • MEA/OTCR Certified, City of New York
 • LAETL Approved, LARR#930501, City of Los Angeles
 • California Seismic Code Compliant
 • miami Dade County Compliant
 • Approved in multiple U.S. Cities

WIDTH = Center of Leg to Center of Leg

Width
MODEL WIDTH

W01 7'-11"

W02 8'-3"

W03 8'-6"

W04 9'-0"

W05 Custom

MODEL HEIGHT
C/C 10'-6"

C/S 12'-2"

S/S 14'-0"

 S/S* 14'-6"

Clearance
S = Standard/SUV
C = Compact/Sedan

* LA City requirement

PARKPLUS, inC. HEAD OFFICE
83 BROAD AVEnUE, SUiTE 2
FAiRViEW, nJ 07022

PARKPLUS CALIFORNIA
8640 TAmARACK AVEnUE
LOS AnGELES, CA 91352

PARKPLUS FLORIDA, INC.
1111 OLD GRiFFin ROAD
DAniA BEACH, FL 33004

• In-house Design, Manufacturing, Installation & Service
• Minimal Moving Parts – Reduced Maintenance
• Galvanized, Commercial-Grade Machines
• Premium Quality Hydraulic Cylinders



SPEC SHEET PARKPLUS DP003
DOUBLE STACKER

PARKPLUSinC.COm8-444-PARKPLUS

The PARKPLUS DP003 Double Stacker is a hydraulic 2-post, 
2-level cantilevered vehicle lift for parking cars one above 
another. The DP003 raises and locks a platform in place so that a 
second vehicle can be parked at grade.

Entire assembly comes pre-welded and is assembled in the field. 
Stackers may be installed as single units or in arrays with shared 
common legs. Stacker is designed to be mounted on grade, 
concrete or asphalt. Approved foundation system may be required 
for installation of stackers.

The PARKPLUS DP003 Double Stacker is designed to be installed 
indoors and outdoors. Platform height is field adjustable in 1 1/2" 
increments. Each city may have minimum height requirements 
and different clear requirements for code required parking. 
Owner/Architect should review with local planning and building 
departments. MEP coordination with project team must meet 
code requirements and satisfy equipment clearances.

Suitable for
• Standard passenger vehicles
• SUVs

Specifications
Load per Platform: 6,000 lbs.
Weight of Unit: +/- 3,050 lbs.
Length of Platform: 13'-6"
Length incl. Overhang: 16'-6"
Width of Unit: 7'-11" to 9'-0"
Height of Unit: 9'-6" to 9'-10"
Operation: Hydraulic
Control: Push Button Pendant
*Custom Height and Width Available

Power Pack
Hydraulic Power System (HPS)
HPS1: 1-2 units 
 (208-230V / 1 PH / 60 HZ / 2-3 HP / 18 FLA)
HPS-1P10: 1-30 units 
 (208-230V / 1 PH / 60 HZ / 10 HP / 40 FLA)
HPS-3P10: 1-30 units 
 (208-230V / 3 PH / 60 HZ / 10 HP / 28.4 FLA)

Electrical
1 Disconnect required per HPS
3 PH 208-230V / 40Amp
1 PH 208-230V / 60Amp
All control wiring is a Class 2 Circuit 24V

Applications
DP003 Double Stacker can be installed in attended/valet and 
self-park applications:

• Single & Multi-Family Residential Buildings
• Indoor & Outdoor Installations
• Low & High Rise Buildings
• Commercial Buildings
• Surface Lots

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

1 CRADLE FRAME ASSEMBLY
2 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
3 PARALLEL ARM ASSEMBLY
4 ADJUSTABLE HEIGHT ASSEMBLY
5 SAFETY LOCKS ASSEMBLY
6 END LEG ASSEMBLY
7 SEISMIC BEAM ASSEMBLY
8 PLATFORM ASSEMBLY
9 PUSH BUTTON CONTROLS

Layout
PARKPLUS DP003 Double Stacker can be arranged 
in single or tandem arrays on either side of a drive 
aisle. Queuing space of at least 2 vehicles must be 
provided to allow for shuffling of cars. Queuing space 
may be in drive aisle. For commercial projects, dur-
ing peak traffic, all platforms will be lowered for quick 
filling of stackers. Surface space to be provided for 
code-required Accessible Parking.

Components

Safety
Device is equipped with safety locking system. ‘Posi-lock’ double suspen-
sion system holds full weight of vehicle on platform in locked position. 
Device can be equipped with individual keyed controller for extra safety. 
Self-attended applications may require additional sensors to detect 
objects located under platform or entering the area below platform.

Fire Protection
in most metropolitan areas, car stackers are reviewed as similar to high 
piled storage and non-building structures. Fire rating of structural compo-
nents is not required. Sprinklers may be required per following section. 
Each city may have fire department guidelines.

Fire Sprinklers
Outdoor: 1. Most cities do not require fire sprinklers. 2. may need to 
conform to additional zoning regulations and building code requirements.

Indoor: 1. installation shall be in a sprinklered garage. in tandem array, 
additional sprinkler requirements may apply. 2. Sprinkler Plans filed and 
approved by  local municipality. 3. Sprinkler system designed as required 
by nFPA 13 and local building codes. 4. Clear building height within parking 
area must accommodate  height of equipment plus additional requirements 
for adequate coverage of fire sprinklers.

Temperature
Device is designed to operate between 20° and 120° F. For below freezing 
environments, hydraulic heaters for Power Packs are recommended.

Loading
Structural design and loading is provided on a project by project basis and 
is dependant on seismic zones, soil conditions and other environmental 
conditions.

Warranty
12-month Standard manufacturer’s Warranty on new equipment. 
Equipment Lifespan: indoor = 7,500 cycles; Outdoor = 5,000 cycles.

Service
At end of 12-month warranty period a service contract is available 
upon request.
Rental option may include Service & maintenance for full term.

Approvals
 • MEA/OTCR Certified, City of New York
 • LAETL Approved, LARR#930501, City of Los Angeles
 • California Seismic Code Compliant
 • miami Dade County Compliant
 • Approved in multiple U.S. Cities

WIDTH = Center of Leg to Center of Leg

Width
MODEL WIDTH

W01 7'-11"

W02 8'-3"

W03 8'-6"

W04 9'-0"

W05 Custom

MODEL HEIGHT
C/C 10'-6"

C/S 12'-2"

S/S 14'-0"

 S/S* 14'-6"

Clearance
S = Standard/SUV
C = Compact/Sedan

* LA City requirement

PARKPLUS, inC. HEAD OFFICE
83 BROAD AVEnUE, SUiTE 2
FAiRViEW, nJ 07022

PARKPLUS CALIFORNIA
8640 TAmARACK AVEnUE
LOS AnGELES, CA 91352

PARKPLUS FLORIDA, INC.
1111 OLD GRiFFin ROAD
DAniA BEACH, FL 33004

• In-house Design, Manufacturing, Installation & Service
• Minimal Moving Parts – Reduced Maintenance
• Galvanized, Commercial-Grade Machines
• Premium Quality Hydraulic Cylinders



SEMI AUTOMATED
HYBRiD DESiGn FOR
SELF-PARK OR ATTEnDED STACKinG

AUTOMATED
ADVAnCED TECHnOLOGiES FOR
ROBOTiC PARKinG SOLUTiOnS

DISPLAY UNITS
CREATiVE SOLUTiOnS FOR
CUSTOm DESiGn & EXPOSURE

MECHANICAL
ATTEnDED SYSTEmS
FOR BASiC STACKinG

DP003
DOUBLE STACKER
2 Level Parking System

PARKPLUS, inC. HEAD OFFICE
83 BROAD AVEnUE, SUiTE 2
FAiRViEW, nJ 07022

PARKPLUS CALIFORNIA
8640 TAmARACK AVEnUE
LOS AnGELES, CA 91352

PARKPLUS FLORIDA, INC.
1111 OLD GRiFFin ROAD
DAniA BEACH, FL 33004

OUR GLOBAL FOOTPRinT

CALL US: 8-444-PARKPLUS

PARKPLUSinC.COm

inFO@PARKPLUSinC.COm

© 2017 PARKPLUS, Inc.  PARKPLUS reserves the right to change this specifi cation without further notice.
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CT4021

CT4000 Level 2 Commercial Charging Station
Specifications and Ordering Information

Ordering Information
Specify model number followed by the applicable code(s).  

The order code sequence is: Model-Options. Software, Services 

and Misc are ordered as separate line items. 

Hardware

Description Order Code

Model 1830 mm (6 ft) Single Port Bollard Mount
1830 mm (6 ft) Dual Port Bollard Mount

1830 mm (6 ft) Single Port Wall Mount
1830 mm (6 ft) Dual Port Wall Mount

2440 mm (8 ft) Dual Port Bollard Mount
2440 mm (8 ft) Dual Port Wall Mount

CT4011-GW1 
CT4021-GW1

CT4013-GW1
CT4023-GW1

CT4025-GW1
CT4027-GW1

Included Integral Modem - North America -GW1

Misc Power Management Kit
Bollard Concrete Mounting Kit

CT4000-PMGMT
CT4001-CCM

Note: All CT4000 stations include Intergral Modem -GW1.

Software & Services

Description Order Code

ChargePoint Commercial Service Plan CPCLD-COMMERCIAL-n*

ChargePoint Enterprise Plan CPCLD-ENTERPRISE-n*

ChargePoint Assure CT4000-ASSUREn*

Station Activation and Configuration CPSUPPORT-ACTIVE

ChargePoint Station Installation and Validation CT4000-INSTALLVALID

Note: All CT4000 stations require a network service plan per port.

* Substitute n for desired years (1, 2, 3, 4, or 5 years). 

Order Code Examples

If ordering this the order code is

1830 mm (6 ft) Dual Port Bollard Networked Station 
with Concrete Mounting Kit

ChargePoint Commercial Service Plan,  
3 Year Subscription

ChargePoint Station Installation  and Validation

3 Years of Assure Coverage

CT4021-GW1 
CT4001-CCM

CPCLD-COMMERCIAL-5 

CT4000-INSTALLVALID

CT4000-ASSURE5

1830 mm (6 ft) Single Port Wall Mount Networked 
Station

ChargePoint Commercial Service Plan,  
5 Year Subscription

5 Years of Assure Coverage

Station Activation and Configuration

CT4013-GW1

CPCLD-COMMERCIAL-5 

CT4000-ASSURE5

CPSUPPORT-ACTIVE

The First  
ENERGY STAR®  
Certified EV Charger



ChargePoint CT4000 Family

2   chargepoint.com

CT4021  1830 mm (6') 

CT4025  2440 mm (8') 

Bollard

CT4023  1830 mm (6') 

CT4027  2440 mm (8') 

Wall Mount

347 mm
(13.7")

CT4023
1811 mm
(71.3")

1184 mm
(46.6")

483 mm
(19.0")

302 mm
(11.9")

347 mm
(13.7")

233 mm
(9.2")

233 mm
(9.2")

CT4021
1811 mm
(71.3")

1186 mm
(46.7")

CT4025
2426 mm

(95.5")

CT4027
2426 mm

(95.5")

470 mm
(18.5")

289 mm
(11.4")
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CT4000 Family Specifications

Electrical Input

Single Port (AC Voltage 208/240V AC) Dual Port (AC Voltage 208/240V AC)

Input 
Current

Input Power 
Connection

Required Service 
Panel Breaker

input 
Current

Input Power 
Connection

Required Service 
Panel Breaker

Standard 30A One 40A branch circuit
40A dual pole

(non-GFCI type)
30A x 2

Two independent 40A 
branch circuits

40A dual pole
(non-GFCI type) x 2

Standard Power Share n/a n/a n/a 32A One 40A branch circuit 40A dual pole
(non-GFCI type)

Power Select 24A 24A One 30A branch circuit 30A dual pole
(non-GFCI type)

24A x 2 Two independent 30A 
branch circuits

30A dual pole
(non-GFCI type) x 2

Power Select 24A Power Share n/a n/a n/a 24A One 30A branch circuit 30A dual pole
(non-GFCI type)

Power Select 16A 16A One 20A branch circuit 20A dual pole
(non-GFCI type)

16A x 2 Two independent 20A 
branch circuits

20A dual pole
(non-GFCI type) x 2

Power Select 16A Power Share n/a n/a n/a 16A One 20A branch circuit 20A dual pole
(non-GFCI type)

Service Panel GFCI Do not provide external GFCI as it may conflict with internal GFCI (CCID)

Wiring - Standard 3-wire (L1, L2, Earth) 5-wire (L1, L1, L2, L2, Earth)

Wiring - Power Share n/a 3-wire (L1, L2, Earth)

Station Power 8 W typical (standby), 15 W maximum (operation)

Electrical Output

Standard 7.2 kW (240V AC @ 30A) 7.2 kW (240V AC @ 30A) x 2

Standard Power Share n/a 7.2 kW (240V AC @ 30A) x 1  or   
3.8 kW (240V AC @ 16A) x 2

Power Select 24A 5.8 kW (240V AC @ 24A) 5.8 kW (240V AC @ 24A) x 2

Power Select 24A Power Share n/a 5.8 kW (240V AC @ 24A) x 1  or   
2.9 kW (240V AC @ 12A) x 2

Power Select 16A 3.8 kW (240V AC @ 16A) 3.8 kW (240V AC @ 16A) x 2

Power Select 24A Power Share n/a 3.8 kW (240V AC @ 16A) x 1  or   
1.9 kW (240V AC @ 8A) x 2

Functional Interfaces

Connector(s) Type SAE J1772™ SAE J1772™ x 2

Cable Length - 1830 mm (6 ft) 
Cable Management

 5.5 m (18 ft) 5.5 m (18 ft) x 2

Cable Length - 2440 mm (8 ft) 
Cable Management

n/a 7 m (23 ft)

Overhead Cable  
Management System

Yes

LCD Display 145 mm (5.7 in) full color, 640 x 480, 30 fps full motion video, active matrix, UV protected

Card Reader ISO 15693, ISO 14443, NFC

Locking Holster Yes Yes x 2



ChargePoint CT4000 Family

ChargePoint, Inc.  
240 East Hacienda Avenue 
Campbell, CA 95008-6617 USA

+1.408.841.4500 or 
+1.877.370.3802 US and Canada toll-free

chargepoint.com

Listed by Underwriters 
Laboratories Inc.

Safety and Connectivity Features

Ground Fault Detection 20 mA CCID with auto retry

Open Safety Ground Detection Continuously monitors presence of safety (green wire) ground connection

Plug-Out Detection Power terminated per SAE J1772™ specifications

Power Measurement Accuracy +/- 2% from 2% to full scale (30A)

Power Report/Store Interval 15 minute, aligned to hour

Local Area Network 2.4 GHz WiFi (802.11 b/g/n)

Wide Area Network LTE Category 4

Safety and Operational Ratings

Enclosure Rating Type 3R per UL 50E

Safety Compliance UL listed and cUL certified; complies with UL 2594, UL 2231-1, UL 2231-2, and NEC Article 625

Surge Protection 6 kV @ 3,000A. In geographic areas subject to frequent thunder storms, supplemental surge 
protection at the service panel is recommended.

EMC Compliance FCC Part 15 Class A

Operating Temperature -40°C to 50°C (-40°F to 122°F) 

Storage Temperature -40°C to 60°C (-40°F to 140°F) 

Non-Operating Temperature -40°C to 60°C (-40°F to 140°F) 

Operating Humidity Up to 85% @ 50°C (122°F) non-condensing

Non-Operating Humidity Up to 95% @ 50°C (122°F) non-condensing

Terminal Block Temperature Rating 105°C (221°F) 

Network All stations include integral LTE modem and will be automatically configured to operate as 
gateway or non-gateway as needed

ChargePoint, Inc. reserves the right to alter product offerings and specifications at any time without notice, and is not responsible for typographical or graphical errors that may 
appear in this document.

Contact Us

 Visit chargepoint.com

 Call +1.408.705.1992

        Email sales@chargepoint.com

Copyright © 2019 ChargePoint, Inc. All rights reserved. CHARGEPOINT is a U.S. registered trademark/service mark, and an EU 
registered logo mark of ChargePoint, Inc. All other products or services mentioned are the trademarks, service marks, registered 
trademarks or registered service marks of their respective owners. DS-CT4000-07. March 2019. PN 73-001020-03-1.  

http://www.chargepoint.com/
mailto:sales%40chargepoint.com?subject=
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TITLE SEARCH REVIEW: AS TO : 2012 N SURF ROAD SEARCH NUMBER: 23-102173 LOTS 1 THROUGH 5, 21 AND 22, BLOCK 9, HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION, ACCORDING TO PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 31, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREON (THE "PROPERTY") IS THE SAME AS THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN TITLE SEARCH REPORT PREPARED BY NATIONAL TITLE AND ABSTRACT COMPANY. CERTIFIED FROM FEBRUARY 20, 1923, THROUGH AUGUST 24, 2023, AT 2:30 P.M. AND THAT ALL EASEMENTS, COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS REFERENCED IN SAID TITLE SEARCH OR APPARENT FROM A PHYSICAL INSPECTION OF THE PROPERTY OR OTHERWISE KNOWN TO ME HAVE BEEN PLOTTED HEREON OR OTHERWISE NOTED AS TO THEIR EFFECT ON THE PROPERTY. COVENANTS, RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS AND RELATED DOCUMENTS: 1. ALL MATTERS CONTAINED IN THE PLAT OF HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION, FILED FEBRUARY 20, 1923, ALL MATTERS CONTAINED IN THE PLAT OF HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION, FILED FEBRUARY 20, 1923, AND RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 31. 2. ORDINANCE NO. 0-72-39 FILED MARCH 30, 1978, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 7489, PAGE ORDINANCE NO. 0-72-39 FILED MARCH 30, 1978, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 7489, PAGE 390. 3. DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM ESTABLISHING NEPTUNE HOLLYWOOD BEACH CLUB, A CONDOMINIUM, FILED DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM ESTABLISHING NEPTUNE HOLLYWOOD BEACH CLUB, A CONDOMINIUM, FILED AUGUST 30, 1982, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 10370, PAGE 708; CONDITIONAL PLAN OF TERMINATION FILED MAY 31, 2013, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 49843, PAGE 1816; CERTIFICATE OF CONDITIONAL PLAN OF TERMINATION FILED OCTOBER 29, 2013, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 50293, PAGE 423. 4. ORDINANCE NO. 86-90 FILED DECEMBER 26, 1986, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14022, PAGE ORDINANCE NO. 86-90 FILED DECEMBER 26, 1986, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14022, PAGE 900; RE- RECORDED FILED JANUARY 9, 1987, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14066, PAGE 945. RECORDED FILED JANUARY 9, 1987, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14066, PAGE 945. 5. PERPETUAL BEACH STORM DAMAGE REDUCTION EASEMENT FILED JANUARY 9, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL PERPETUAL BEACH STORM DAMAGE REDUCTION EASEMENT FILED JANUARY 9, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 32599, PAGE 1510. 6. ORDINANCE NO. 2002-61 FILED NOVEMBER 21, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 34145, ORDINANCE NO. 2002-61 FILED NOVEMBER 21, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 34145, PAGE 1891. 7. GRANT OF EASEMENT FILED MAY 17, 2004, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 37469, PAGE 1155. GRANT OF EASEMENT FILED MAY 17, 2004, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 37469, PAGE 1155. 8. CITY OF HOLLYWOOD HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 06-H-108, FILED JANUARY 17, 2007, CITY OF HOLLYWOOD HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 06-H-108, FILED JANUARY 17, 2007, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 43442, PAGE 1499 AND FILED JUNE 4, 2007, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 44133, PAGE 758. 9. RIGHT OF ENTRY PERMIT AND TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT AGREEMENT FILED JANUARY 23, 2017, RIGHT OF ENTRY PERMIT AND TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT AGREEMENT FILED JANUARY 23, 2017, AND RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT# 114163608. 10. RIGHT OF ENTRY PERMIT AND TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT AGREEMENT FILED JANUARY 23, 2017, RIGHT OF ENTRY PERMIT AND TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT AGREEMENT FILED JANUARY 23, 2017, AND RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT# 114163609.
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TITLE SEARCH REVIEW: AS TO : 2007 N OCEAN DRIVE  SEARCH NUMBER: 23-102168 LOTS 13, 14, AND 15, LESS THE WEST 12.81 FEET OF EACH LOT, BLOCK 9, HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 31, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREON (THE "PROPERTY") IS THE SAME AS THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN TITLE SEARCH REPORT PREPARED BY NATIONAL TITLE AND ABSTRACT COMPANY. CERTIFIED FROM FEBRUARY 20, 1923, THROUGH AUGUST 16, 2023, AT 2:30 P.M. AND THAT ALL EASEMENTS, COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS REFERENCED IN SAID TITLE SEARCH OR APPARENT FROM A PHYSICAL INSPECTION OF THE PROPERTY OR OTHERWISE KNOWN TO ME HAVE BEEN PLOTTED HEREON OR OTHERWISE NOTED AS TO THEIR EFFECT ON THE PROPERTY. COVENANTS, RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS AND RELATED DOCUMENTS: 1. ALLMATTERS CONTAINED IN THE PLAT OF HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION, FILED FEBRUARY 20, 1923, AND ALLMATTERS CONTAINED IN THE PLAT OF HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION, FILED FEBRUARY 20, 1923, AND RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 31. 2. PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN THE WARRANTY DEED FILED APRIL 21, 1925, AND RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 55, PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN THE WARRANTY DEED FILED APRIL 21, 1925, AND RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 55, PAGE 5. 3. PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN THE WARRANTY DEED FILED OCTOBER 3, 1925, AND RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 77, PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN THE WARRANTY DEED FILED OCTOBER 3, 1925, AND RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 77, PAGE 138. 4. ORDINANCE NO. 0-72-39, FILED MARCH 30, 1978, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 7489, PAGE ORDINANCE NO. 0-72-39, FILED MARCH 30, 1978, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 7489, PAGE 390. 5. ORDINANCE NO. 86-90 FILED DECEMBER 26, 1986, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14022, PAGE ORDINANCE NO. 86-90 FILED DECEMBER 26, 1986, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14022, PAGE 900; RE-RECORDED FILED JANUARY 9, 1987, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14066, PAGE 945. 6. PERPETUAL PALM TREE EASEMENT FILED APRIL 28, 1998, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 28117, PERPETUAL PALM TREE EASEMENT FILED APRIL 28, 1998, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 28117, PAGE 27. 7. PERPETUAL PALM TREE EASEMENT FILED NOVEMBER 30, 1998, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK PERPETUAL PALM TREE EASEMENT FILED NOVEMBER 30, 1998, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 29028, PAGE 416. 8. PERPETUAL BEACH STORM DAMAGE REDUCTION EASEMENT FILED JANUARY 9, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL PERPETUAL BEACH STORM DAMAGE REDUCTION EASEMENT FILED JANUARY 9, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 32599, PAGE 1510. 9. ORDINANCE NO. 2002-61, FILED NOVEMBER 21, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 34145, ORDINANCE NO. 2002-61, FILED NOVEMBER 21, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 34145, PAGE 1891. 10. EASEMENT AGREEMENT FILED APRIL 25, 2017, AND RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT# 114342774. EASEMENT AGREEMENT FILED APRIL 25, 2017, AND RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT# 114342774. RIGHT-OF-WAY: 1. OFFICIAL MAP AND SURVEY OF A PORTION OF STATE ROAD A-1-A FILED FEBRUARY 12, 1951, AND RECORDED OFFICIAL MAP AND SURVEY OF A PORTION OF STATE ROAD A-1-A FILED FEBRUARY 12, 1951, AND RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 1, PAGE 38. 2. OFFICIAL MAP AND SURVEY OF A PORTION OF STATE ROAD A-1-A FILED FEBRUARY 15, 1965, AND RECORDED OFFICIAL MAP AND SURVEY OF A PORTION OF STATE ROAD A-1-A FILED FEBRUARY 15, 1965, AND RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 6, PAGE 6.
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TITLE SEARCH REVIEW: AS TO : 341 OKLAHOMA STREET #1-4   SEARCH NUMBER: 23-102172 LOT 12, BLOCK 9, LESS THE WESTERLY 12.80 FEET, OF HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION, ACCORDING TO PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 31, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREON (THE "PROPERTY") IS THE SAME AS THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN TITLE SEARCH REPORT PREPARED BY NATIONAL TITLE AND ABSTRACT COMPANY. CERTIFIED FROM FEBRUARY 20, 1923, THROUGH AUGUST 24, 2023, AT 2:30 P.M. AND THAT ALL EASEMENTS, COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS REFERENCED IN SAID TITLE SEARCH OR APPARENT FROM A PHYSICAL INSPECTION OF THE PROPERTY OR OTHERWISE KNOWN TO ME HAVE BEEN PLOTTED HEREON OR OTHERWISE NOTED AS TO THEIR EFFECT ON THE PROPERTY. COVENANTS, RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS AND RELATED DOCUMENTS: 1. ALL MATTERS CONTAINED IN THE PLAT OF HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION, FLIED FEBRUARY 20, 1923, ALL MATTERS CONTAINED IN THE PLAT OF HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION, FLIED FEBRUARY 20, 1923, AND RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 31. 2. ORDINANCE NO. 0-72-39, FLIED MARCH 30, 1978, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 7489, PAGE ORDINANCE NO. 0-72-39, FLIED MARCH 30, 1978, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 7489, PAGE 390. 3. ORDINANCE NO. 86-90 RUED DECEMBER 26, 1966, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14022, PAGE ORDINANCE NO. 86-90 RUED DECEMBER 26, 1966, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14022, PAGE 900; RE- RECORDED FLIED JANUARY 9, 1987, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14066, PAGE 945. RECORDED FLIED JANUARY 9, 1987, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14066, PAGE 945. 4. PERPETUAL PALM TREE EASEMENT FLIED APRIL 28, 1998, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 28117, PERPETUAL PALM TREE EASEMENT FLIED APRIL 28, 1998, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 28117, PAGE 27. 5. PERPETUAL PALM TREE EASEMENT FLIED NOVEMBER 30, 1998, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK PERPETUAL PALM TREE EASEMENT FLIED NOVEMBER 30, 1998, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 29028, PAGE 416. 6. PERPETUAL BEACH STORM DAMAGE REDUCTION EASEMENT FTLED JANUARY 9, 2002, AND RECORDED IN PERPETUAL BEACH STORM DAMAGE REDUCTION EASEMENT FTLED JANUARY 9, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 32599, PAGE 1510. 7. ORDINANCE NO. 2002-61 RUED NOVEMBER 21, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 34145, ORDINANCE NO. 2002-61 RUED NOVEMBER 21, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 34145, PAGE 1891. 8. RIGHT OF ENTRY PERMIT AND TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT AGREEMENT FLIED JANUARY 16, 2018, RIGHT OF ENTRY PERMIT AND TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT AGREEMENT FLIED JANUARY 16, 2018, AND RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT# 114831506. RIGHT-OF-WAY: 1. OFFICIAL MAP AND SURVEY OF A PORTION OF STATE ROAD A-1-A RUED FEBRUARY 12, 1951, AND RECORDED OFFICIAL MAP AND SURVEY OF A PORTION OF STATE ROAD A-1-A RUED FEBRUARY 12, 1951, AND RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 1, PAGE 38. 2. OFFICIAL MAP AND SURVEY OF A PORTION OF STATE ROAD A-1-A RUED FEBRUARY 15, 1965, AND RECORDED OFFICIAL MAP AND SURVEY OF A PORTION OF STATE ROAD A-1-A RUED FEBRUARY 15, 1965, AND RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 6, PAGE 6. 3. EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEEDINGS IN FAVOR OF BROWARD COUNTY COMMENCED IN CASE NO. 68-919. EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEEDINGS IN FAVOR OF BROWARD COUNTY COMMENCED IN CASE NO. 68-919. 4. STATE OF FLORIDA STATE ROAD DEPARTMENT RIGHT OF WAY MAP FILED JANUARY 9, 1992, AND RECORDED IN STATE OF FLORIDA STATE ROAD DEPARTMENT RIGHT OF WAY MAP FILED JANUARY 9, 1992, AND RECORDED IN RIGHT OF WAY BOOK 12, PAGE 13.  5. STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION MAINTENANCE MLLP SPECIFIC PURPOSE SURVEY FILED DECEMBER 27, 2016, AND RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT# 114118312 AND MISC. MAP BOOK 8, PAGE 197.
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TITLE SEARCH REVIEW: AS TO : 333 OKLAHOMA STREET   SEARCH NUMBER: 23-102171 LOTS 8, 9, 10 AND 11, BLOCK 9, OF HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 31, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREON (THE "PROPERTY") IS THE SAME AS THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN TITLE SEARCH REPORT PREPARED BY NATIONAL TITLE AND ABSTRACT COMPANY. CERTIFIED FROM FEBRUARY 20, 1923, THROUGH AUGUST 18, 2023, AT 2:30 P.M. AND THAT ALL EASEMENTS, COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS REFERENCED IN SAID TITLE SEARCH OR APPARENT FROM A PHYSICAL INSPECTION OF THE PROPERTY OR OTHERWISE KNOWN TO ME HAVE BEEN PLOTTED HEREON OR OTHERWISE NOTED AS TO THEIR EFFECT ON THE PROPERTY. COVENANTS, RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS AND RELATED DOCUMENTS: L. ALL MATTERS CONTAINED IN THE PLAT OF HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION, FILED FEBRUARY 20, 1923, ALL MATTERS CONTAINED IN THE PLAT OF HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION, FILED FEBRUARY 20, 1923, AND RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 31. 2. PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN THE WARRANTY DEED FILED MAY 4, 1935, AND RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 256, PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN THE WARRANTY DEED FILED MAY 4, 1935, AND RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 256, PAGE 108. 3. PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN THE WARRANTY DEED FILED APRIL 2, 1940, AND RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 353, PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN THE WARRANTY DEED FILED APRIL 2, 1940, AND RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 353, PAGE 421. 4. PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN THE WARRANTY DEED FILED APRIL 2, 1940, AND RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 353, PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN THE WARRANTY DEED FILED APRIL 2, 1940, AND RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 353, PAGE 423. 5. ORDINANCE NO. 0-72-39 FILED MARCH 30, 1978, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 7489, PAGE ORDINANCE NO. 0-72-39 FILED MARCH 30, 1978, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 7489, PAGE 390. 6. ORDINANCE NO. 86-90 FILED DECEMBER 26, 1986, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14022, PAGE ORDINANCE NO. 86-90 FILED DECEMBER 26, 1986, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14022, PAGE 900; RE- RECORDED FILED JANUARY 9, 1987, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14066, PAGE 945. RECORDED FILED JANUARY 9, 1987, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14066, PAGE 945. 7. PERPETUAL BEACH STORM DAMAGE REDUCTION EASEMENT FILED JANUARY 9, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL PERPETUAL BEACH STORM DAMAGE REDUCTION EASEMENT FILED JANUARY 9, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 32599, PAGE 1510. 8. ORDINANCE NO. 2002-61 FILED NOVEMBER 21, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 34145, ORDINANCE NO. 2002-61 FILED NOVEMBER 21, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 34145, PAGE 1891. 9. RESOLUTION NO. 06-H-1007 FILED JANUARY 17, 2007, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 43442, RESOLUTION NO. 06-H-1007 FILED JANUARY 17, 2007, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 43442, PAGE 1496.
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TITLE SEARCH REVIEW: AS TO : 309 OKLAHOMA STREET   SEARCH NUMBER: 23-102170 LOTS 6 AND 7, BLOCK 9, OF HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, AT PAGE 31, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREON (THE "PROPERTY") IS THE SAME AS THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN TITLE SEARCH REPORT PREPARED BY NATIONAL TITLE AND ABSTRACT COMPANY. CERTIFIED FROM FEBRUARY 20, 1923, THROUGH AUGUST 18, 2023, AT 2:30 P.M. AND THAT ALL EASEMENTS, COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS REFERENCED IN SAID TITLE SEARCH OR APPARENT FROM A PHYSICAL INSPECTION OF THE PROPERTY OR OTHERWISE KNOWN TO ME HAVE BEEN PLOTTED HEREON OR OTHERWISE NOTED AS TO THEIR EFFECT ON THE PROPERTY. COVENANTS, RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS AND RELATED DOCUMENTS: 1. ALL MATTERS CONTAINED IN THE PLAT OF HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION, FILED FEBRUARY 20, 1923, ALL MATTERS CONTAINED IN THE PLAT OF HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION, FILED FEBRUARY 20, 1923, AND RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 31. 2. RESTRICTIONS, COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND EASEMENTS AS SET FORTH IN THOSE INSTRUMENTS RECORDED IN RESTRICTIONS, COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND EASEMENTS AS SET FORTH IN THOSE INSTRUMENTS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 25, PAGE 443 AND DEED BOOK 25, PAGE 444, AS AFFECTED BY RELEASE OF REVERTER RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 701, PAGE 467 AND DEED BOOK 701, PAGE 468. 3. ORDINANCE NO.0-72-39 FILED MARCH 30, 1978, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 7489, PAGE ORDINANCE NO.0-72-39 FILED MARCH 30, 1978, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 7489, PAGE 390. 4. ORDINANCE NO. 86-90, FILED DECEMBER 26, 1986, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14022, PAGE ORDINANCE NO. 86-90, FILED DECEMBER 26, 1986, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14022, PAGE 900; RE- RECORDED FILED JANUARY 9, 1987, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14066, PAGE 945. RECORDED FILED JANUARY 9, 1987, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14066, PAGE 945. 5. PERPETUAL BEACH STORM DAMAGE REDUCTION EASEMENT FILED JANUARY 9, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL PERPETUAL BEACH STORM DAMAGE REDUCTION EASEMENT FILED JANUARY 9, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 32599, PAGE 1510. 6. ORDINANCE NO. 2002-61 FILED NOVEMBER 21, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 34145, ORDINANCE NO. 2002-61 FILED NOVEMBER 21, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 34145, PAGE 1891. 7. RIGHT OF ENTRY PERMIT AND TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT AGREEMENT DATED DECEMBER 1, 2016, RIGHT OF ENTRY PERMIT AND TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT AGREEMENT DATED DECEMBER 1, 2016, FILED JANUARY 23, 2017, AND RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT #114163610.
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TITLE SEARCH REVIEW: AS TO : 320 MCKINLEY STREET    SEARCH NUMBER: 23-102174 LOTS 9 AND 10, BLOCK 10 AND LOTS 18, 19 AND 20, BLOCK 9, OF HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 31, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, N/K/A HOLLYWOOD RE-VEL CO-OP, LESS UNIT #2, #6, AND #10 THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREON (THE "PROPERTY") IS THE SAME AS THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN TITLE SEARCH REPORT PREPARED BY NATIONAL TITLE AND ABSTRACT COMPANY. CERTIFIED FROM FEBRUARY 20, 1923, THROUGH AUGUST 24, 2023, AT 2:30 P.M. AND THAT ALL EASEMENTS, COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS REFERENCED IN SAID TITLE SEARCH OR APPARENT FROM A PHYSICAL INSPECTION OF THE PROPERTY OR OTHERWISE KNOWN TO ME HAVE BEEN PLOTTED HEREON OR OTHERWISE NOTED AS TO THEIR EFFECT ON THE PROPERTY. COVENANTS, RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS AND RELATED DOCUMENTS: 1. ALL MATTERS CONTAINED IN THE PLAT OF HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION, FILED FEBRUARY 20, 1923, ALL MATTERS CONTAINED IN THE PLAT OF HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION, FILED FEBRUARY 20, 1923, AND RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 31. 2. ORDINANCE NO. 0-72-39, FILED MARCH 30, 1978, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 7489, PAGE ORDINANCE NO. 0-72-39, FILED MARCH 30, 1978, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 7489, PAGE 390. 3. ORDINANCE NO. 86-90 FILED DECEMBER 26, 1966, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14022, PAGE ORDINANCE NO. 86-90 FILED DECEMBER 26, 1966, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14022, PAGE 900; RE- RECORDED FILED JANUARY 9, 1987, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14066, PAGE 945. RECORDED FILED JANUARY 9, 1987, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14066, PAGE 945. 4. PERPETUAL PALM TREE EASEMENT FILED MAY 14, 1998, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 28220, PERPETUAL PALM TREE EASEMENT FILED MAY 14, 1998, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 28220, PAGE 750. 5. PERPETUAL BEACH STORM DAMAGE REDUCTION EASEMENT FILED JANUARY 9, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL PERPETUAL BEACH STORM DAMAGE REDUCTION EASEMENT FILED JANUARY 9, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 32599, PAGE 1510. 6. ORDINANCE NO. 2002-61 FILED NOVEMBER 21, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 34145, ORDINANCE NO. 2002-61 FILED NOVEMBER 21, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 34145, PAGE 1891. 7. CERTIFICATE OF FILING FOR THE HOLLYWOOD RE-VET, INC., FILED MAY 24, 2006, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF FILING FOR THE HOLLYWOOD RE-VET, INC., FILED MAY 24, 2006, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 42084, PAGE 1720; AMENDMENT FILED DECEMBER 29, 2009, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 46762, PAGE 1210; AMENDMENT FILED DECEMBER 29, 2009, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 46762, PAGE 1217; AMENDMENT FILED OCTOBER 2, 2015, AND RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT# 113264200. 8. RIGHT OF ENTRY PERMIT AND TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT AGREEMENT FILED JULY 31, 2017, AND RIGHT OF ENTRY PERMIT AND TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT AGREEMENT FILED JULY 31, 2017, AND RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT# 114531845.
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TITLE SEARCH REVIEW: AS TO : 324 MCKINLEY STREET    SEARCH NUMBER: 23-102175 LOTS 16 AND 17, BLOCK 9 OF HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 31, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREON (THE "PROPERTY") IS THE SAME AS THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN TITLE SEARCH REPORT PREPARED BY NATIONAL TITLE AND ABSTRACT COMPANY. CERTIFIED FROM FEBRUARY 20, 1923, THROUGH AUGUST 24, 2023, AT 2:30 P.M. AND THAT ALL EASEMENTS, COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS REFERENCED IN SAID TITLE SEARCH OR APPARENT FROM A PHYSICAL INSPECTION OF THE PROPERTY OR OTHERWISE KNOWN TO ME HAVE BEEN PLOTTED HEREON OR OTHERWISE NOTED AS TO THEIR EFFECT ON THE PROPERTY. COVENANTS, RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS AND RELATED DOCUMENTS: 1. ALL MATTERS CONTAINED IN THE PLAT OF HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION, FILED FEBRUARY 20, 1923, ALL MATTERS CONTAINED IN THE PLAT OF HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION, FILED FEBRUARY 20, 1923, AND RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 31. 2. ORDINANCE NO. 0-72-39, FILED MARCH 30, 1978, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 7489, PAGE ORDINANCE NO. 0-72-39, FILED MARCH 30, 1978, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 7489, PAGE 390. 3. ORDINANCE NO. 86-90 FILED DECEMBER 26, 1966, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14022, PAGE ORDINANCE NO. 86-90 FILED DECEMBER 26, 1966, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14022, PAGE 900; RE- RECORDED FILED JANUARY 9, 1987, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14066, PAGE 945. RECORDED FILED JANUARY 9, 1987, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14066, PAGE 945. 4. PERPETUAL BEACH STORM DAMAGE REDUCTION EASEMENT FILED JANUARY 9, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL PERPETUAL BEACH STORM DAMAGE REDUCTION EASEMENT FILED JANUARY 9, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 32599, PAGE 1510. 5. ORDINANCE NO. 2002-61 FILED NOVEMBER 21, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 34145, ORDINANCE NO. 2002-61 FILED NOVEMBER 21, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 34145, PAGE 1891.
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TITLE SEARCH REVIEW: AS TO : 2115 N OCEAN DRIVE SEARCH NUMBER: 23-102169 LOTS 13, 14 AND 15, BLOCK 10, OF HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, AT PAGE 31, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, LESS PORTION OF SAID LOTS FOR ROAD R/W PER R/W MAP 12-13, LESS ADDITIONAL PORTION OF LOT 14 BLOCK 10 FOR ROAD R/W PER MISC MAP 8-197 AS SHOWN. THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREON (THE "PROPERTY") IS THE SAME AS THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN TITLE SEARCH REPORT PREPARED BY NATIONAL TITLE AND ABSTRACT COMPANY. CERTIFIED FROM FEBRUARY 20, 1923, THROUGH AUGUST 24, 2023, AT 2:30 P.M. AND THAT ALL EASEMENTS, COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS REFERENCED IN SAID TITLE SEARCH OR APPARENT FROM A PHYSICAL INSPECTION OF THE PROPERTY OR OTHERWISE KNOWN TO ME HAVE BEEN PLOTTED HEREON OR OTHERWISE NOTED AS TO THEIR EFFECT ON THE PROPERTY. COVENANTS, RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS AND RELATED DOCUMENTS: 1. A.JI MATTERS CONTAINED IN THE PLAT OF HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION, FILED FEBRUARY  20, 1923, A.JI MATTERS CONTAINED IN THE PLAT OF HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION, FILED FEBRUARY  20, 1923, AND RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 31. 2. PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN THE WARRANTY DEED FILED APRIL 21, 1925, AND RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 55, PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN THE WARRANTY DEED FILED APRIL 21, 1925, AND RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 55, PAGE 5. 3. PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN THE WARRANTY DEED FILED APRIL 29, 1925, AND RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 199, PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN THE WARRANTY DEED FILED APRIL 29, 1925, AND RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 199, PAGE 1. NOTE: BEST COPY AVAILABLE. 4. DECLARATION FILED JUNE 8, 1954, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 387, PAGE 537. DECLARATION FILED JUNE 8, 1954, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 387, PAGE 537. 5. ORDINANCE NO. 0-72-39, FILED MARCH 30, 1978, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 7489, PAGE ORDINANCE NO. 0-72-39, FILED MARCH 30, 1978, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 7489, PAGE 390. 6. GRANT OF EASEMENT FILED OCTOBER 27, 1986, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 13844, PAGE GRANT OF EASEMENT FILED OCTOBER 27, 1986, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 13844, PAGE 475. 7. ORDINANCE NO. 86-90 FILED DECEMBER 26, 1986, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14022, PAGE ORDINANCE NO. 86-90 FILED DECEMBER 26, 1986, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14022, PAGE 900; RE- RECORDED FILED JANUARY 9, 1987, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14066, PAGE 945. RECORDED FILED JANUARY 9, 1987, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14066, PAGE 945. 8. PERPETUAL PALM TREE EASEMENT FILED MAY 14, 1998, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 28220, PERPETUAL PALM TREE EASEMENT FILED MAY 14, 1998, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 28220, PAGE 750. 9. PERPETUAL BEACH STORM DAMAGE REDUCTION EASEMENT FILED JANUARY 9, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL PERPETUAL BEACH STORM DAMAGE REDUCTION EASEMENT FILED JANUARY 9, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 32599, PAGE 1510. 10. ORDINANCE NO. 2002-61, FILED NOVEMBER 21, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 34145, ORDINANCE NO. 2002-61, FILED NOVEMBER 21, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 34145, PAGE 1891. 11. RIGHT OF ENTRY PERMIT AND TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT AGREEMENT FILED JANUARY 17, 2017, RIGHT OF ENTRY PERMIT AND TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT AGREEMENT FILED JANUARY 17, 2017, AND RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT# 114152542. RIGHT-OF-WAY: 1. OFFICIAL MAP AND SURVEY OF A PORTION OF STATE ROAD A-1-A FILED FEBRUARY 12, 1951, AND RECORDED OFFICIAL MAP AND SURVEY OF A PORTION OF STATE ROAD A-1-A FILED FEBRUARY 12, 1951, AND RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 1, PAGE 38. 2. OFFICIAL MAP AND SURVEY OF A PORTION OF STATE ROAD A-1-A FILED FEBRUARY 15, 1965, AND RECORDED OFFICIAL MAP AND SURVEY OF A PORTION OF STATE ROAD A-1-A FILED FEBRUARY 15, 1965, AND RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 6, PAGE 6. 3. EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEEDINGS IN FAVOR OF BROWARD COUNTY COMMENCED IN CASE NO. 68-919. EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEEDINGS IN FAVOR OF BROWARD COUNTY COMMENCED IN CASE NO. 68-919. 4. STATE OF FLORIDA STATE ROAD DEPARTMENT RIGHT OF WAY MAP FILED JANUARY 9, 1992, AND RECORDED IN STATE OF FLORIDA STATE ROAD DEPARTMENT RIGHT OF WAY MAP FILED JANUARY 9, 1992, AND RECORDED IN RIGHT OF WAY BOOK 12, PAGE 13. 5. STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION MAINTENANCE MAP SPECIFIC PURPOSE SURVEY FILED STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION MAINTENANCE MAP SPECIFIC PURPOSE SURVEY FILED DECEMBER 27, 2016, AND RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT# 114118312 AND MISC. MAP BOOK 8, PAGE 197.
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TITLE SEARCH REVIEW: AS TO : 320 NEBRASKA STREET  SEARCH NUMBER: 23-102176 LOTS 18 AND 19, BLOCK 10 OF HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 31, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREON (THE "PROPERTY") IS THE SAME AS THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN TITLE SEARCH REPORT PREPARED BY NATIONAL TITLE AND ABSTRACT COMPANY. CERTIFIED FROM FEBRUARY 20, 1923, THROUGH AUGUST 24, 2023, AT 2:30 P.M. AND THAT ALL EASEMENTS, COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS REFERENCED IN SAID TITLE SEARCH OR APPARENT FROM A PHYSICAL INSPECTION OF THE PROPERTY OR OTHERWISE KNOWN TO ME HAVE BEEN PLOTTED HEREON OR OTHERWISE NOTED AS TO THEIR EFFECT ON THE PROPERTY. COVENANTS, RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS AND RELATED DOCUMENTS: 1. ALL MATTERS CONTAINED IN THE PLAT OF HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION, FILED FEBRUARY 20, 1923, ALL MATTERS CONTAINED IN THE PLAT OF HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION, FILED FEBRUARY 20, 1923, AND RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 31. 2. ORDINANCE NO. 0-72-39, FILED MARCH 30, 1978, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 7489, PAGE ORDINANCE NO. 0-72-39, FILED MARCH 30, 1978, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 7489, PAGE 390. 3. ORDINANCE NO. 86-90 FILED DECEMBER 26, 1966, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14022, PAGE ORDINANCE NO. 86-90 FILED DECEMBER 26, 1966, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14022, PAGE 900; RE- RECORDED FILED JANUARY 9, 1987, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14066, PAGE 945. RECORDED FILED JANUARY 9, 1987, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14066, PAGE 945. 4. DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS FILED AUGUST 19, 1992, AND RECORDED IN DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS FILED AUGUST 19, 1992, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 19796, PAGE 307. 5. PERPETUAL PALM TREE EASEMENT FILED MAY 14, 1998, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 28220, PERPETUAL PALM TREE EASEMENT FILED MAY 14, 1998, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 28220, PAGE 750. 6. PERPETUAL BEACH STORM DAMAGE REDUCTION EASEMENT FILED JANUARY 9, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL PERPETUAL BEACH STORM DAMAGE REDUCTION EASEMENT FILED JANUARY 9, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 32599, PAGE 1510 7. ORDINANCE NO. 2002-61 FILED NOVEMBER 21, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 34145, ORDINANCE NO. 2002-61 FILED NOVEMBER 21, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 34145, PAGE 1891. 8. RIGHT OF ENTRY PERMIT AND TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT AGREEMENT FILED JANUARY 17, 2017, RIGHT OF ENTRY PERMIT AND TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT AGREEMENT FILED JANUARY 17, 2017, AND RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT# 114152532.
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TITLE SEARCH REVIEW: AS TO : 322-324 NEBRASKA STREET  SEARCH NUMBER: 23-102177 LOT 17, BLOCK 10 OF HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 31, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREON (THE "PROPERTY") IS THE SAME AS THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN TITLE SEARCH REPORT PREPARED BY NATIONAL TITLE AND ABSTRACT COMPANY. CERTIFIED FROM FEBRUARY 20, 1923, THROUGH AUGUST 24, 2023, AT 2:30 P.M. AND THAT ALL EASEMENTS, COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS REFERENCED IN SAID TITLE SEARCH OR APPARENT FROM A PHYSICAL INSPECTION OF THE PROPERTY OR OTHERWISE KNOWN TO ME HAVE BEEN PLOTTED HEREON OR OTHERWISE NOTED AS TO THEIR EFFECT ON THE PROPERTY. COVENANTS, RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS AND RELATED DOCUMENTS: 1. ALL MATTERS CONTAINED IN THE PLAT OF HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION, FILED FEBRUARY 20, 1923, ALL MATTERS CONTAINED IN THE PLAT OF HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION, FILED FEBRUARY 20, 1923, AND RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 31. 2. ORDINANCE NO. 0-72-39, FILED MARCH 30, 1978, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 7489, PAGE ORDINANCE NO. 0-72-39, FILED MARCH 30, 1978, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 7489, PAGE 390. 3. ORDINANCE NO. 86-90 FILED DECEMBER 26, 1966, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14022, PAGE ORDINANCE NO. 86-90 FILED DECEMBER 26, 1966, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14022, PAGE 900; RE-RECORDED FILED JANUARY 9, 1987, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14066, PAGE 945. 4. PERPETUAL PALM TREE EASEMENT FILED MAY 14, 1998, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 28220, PERPETUAL PALM TREE EASEMENT FILED MAY 14, 1998, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 28220, PAGE 750. 5. PERPETUAL BEACH STORM DAMAGE REDUCTION EASEMENT FILED JANUARY 9, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL PERPETUAL BEACH STORM DAMAGE REDUCTION EASEMENT FILED JANUARY 9, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 32599, PAGE 1510 6. ORDINANCE NO. 2002-61 FILED NOVEMBER 21, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 34145, ORDINANCE NO. 2002-61 FILED NOVEMBER 21, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 34145, PAGE 1891. 7. CITY OF HOLLYWOOD HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 06-H-107 FILED JANUARY 17, 2007, CITY OF HOLLYWOOD HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 06-H-107 FILED JANUARY 17, 2007, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 43442, PAGE 1496. 8. RIGHT OF ENTRY PERMIT AND TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT AGREEMENT FILED JANUARY 17, 2017, RIGHT OF ENTRY PERMIT AND TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT AGREEMENT FILED JANUARY 17, 2017, AND RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT# 114152530.
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TITLE SEARCH REVIEW: AS TO : 326 NEBRASKA STREET  SEARCH NUMBER: 23-102178 LOT 16, BLOCK 10 OF HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 31, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREON (THE "PROPERTY") IS THE SAME AS THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN TITLE SEARCH REPORT PREPARED BY NATIONAL TITLE AND ABSTRACT COMPANY. CERTIFIED FROM FEBRUARY 20, 1923, THROUGH AUGUST 24, 2023, AT 2:30 P.M. AND THAT ALL EASEMENTS, COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS REFERENCED IN SAID TITLE SEARCH OR APPARENT FROM A PHYSICAL INSPECTION OF THE PROPERTY OR OTHERWISE KNOWN TO ME HAVE BEEN PLOTTED HEREON OR OTHERWISE NOTED AS TO THEIR EFFECT ON THE PROPERTY. COVENANTS, RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS AND RELATED DOCUMENTS: 1. ALL MATTERS CONTAINED IN THE PLAT OF HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION, FILED FEBRUARY 20, 1923, ALL MATTERS CONTAINED IN THE PLAT OF HOLLYWOOD BEACH FIRST ADDITION, FILED FEBRUARY 20, 1923, AND RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 31. 2. ORDINANCE NO. 0-72-39, FILED MARCH 30, 1978, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 7489, PAGE ORDINANCE NO. 0-72-39, FILED MARCH 30, 1978, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 7489, PAGE 390. 3. ORDINANCE NO. 86-90 FILED DECEMBER 26, 1966, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14022, PAGE ORDINANCE NO. 86-90 FILED DECEMBER 26, 1966, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14022, PAGE 900; RE-RECORDED FILED JANUARY 9, 1987, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 14066, PAGE 945. 4. PERPETUAL PALM TREE EASEMENT FILED MAY 14, 1998, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 28220, PERPETUAL PALM TREE EASEMENT FILED MAY 14, 1998, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 28220, PAGE 750. 5. PERPETUAL BEACH STORM DAMAGE REDUCTION EASEMENT FILED JANUARY 9, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL PERPETUAL BEACH STORM DAMAGE REDUCTION EASEMENT FILED JANUARY 9, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 32599, PAGE 1510 6. ORDINANCE NO. 2002-61 FILED NOVEMBER 21, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 34145, ORDINANCE NO. 2002-61 FILED NOVEMBER 21, 2002, AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 34145, PAGE 1891. 7. RIGHT OF ENTRY PERMIT AND TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT AGREEMENT FILED JANUARY 17, 2017, RIGHT OF ENTRY PERMIT AND TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT AGREEMENT FILED JANUARY 17, 2017, AND RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT# 114152530.
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Date:       Time: 

Residual/Static Hydrant

P - Hydrant

Flow Hydrants

F-1 Hydrant

(Individual)

F-2 Hydrant

(Individual)

F-1 Hydrant

(Both Flowing)

F-2 Hydrant

(Both Flowing)

GPM

GPM

Address/Location Residual Pressures

Flow RateAddress/Location

GPM

GPM

F-1 Only F-2 Only

F-1& F-2

Hydrant Flow Test Procedure

Procedure For One & Two Flow Hydrant Test:

• Establish hydrants closest to location and associated water main(s).

• Static/Residual hydrant (P) should be located close to location (preferably off same

main as to provide future water source).

• Flow hydrant(s) (F) should be located off same main up and down stream from

mid-point test (static/residual) hydrant.

• Note static system pressure off P hydrant before opening any other (note any

unusual or remarkable anomalies such as high demand sources, construction, etc.)

• Flow F1 hydrant and record GPM and residual off P hydrant.

• Flow F2 hydrant and record GPM and residual off P hydrant.

• Flow F1 & F2 simultaneously and record GPM separately from F1 and F2 and

record P hydrant residual.

Legend:

F1 & F2 Designation shall represent first and second flowed hydrants respectively

P Designation shall represent test hydrant for static and residual distribution system pressures.

Static Pressure -1/10/2024 2:45PM

KALLER ARCHITECTURE 
57

55 55

55

1160

1130

1160

1060

311 Nebraska St

309 Oklahoma St

2307 N. Surf Rd

FH003423

FH003428

FH003421



Holland Engineering, Inc   
Civil Engineering Solutions 
301 SW 7th  Street, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33315 
(954) 367-0371 office
CA0007325 www.hei-heis.com

Tel (954) 367-0371  Fax (954) 367-0372  Email  susan@hollandengineering.net 

May 29, 2024 

FIRE FLOW CALCULATIONS  
Site 1:  OM Residential / Mixed Use 

A Seventeen Story Mixed Use Building 
2007 North Ocean Drive, Hollywood 

These calculations are for a seventeen (17) story mixed use building. The 
entire building is non-combustible construction. 

Based on Type II (222) construction. 

As per NFPA 1 (2018 Ed.) Section 18.4.4.2 --- “The fire flow area of a 
building constructed of Type I (443), Type I (332), and Type II (222) 
construction shall be the area of the three largest successive floors.” 

The total area of the three largest successive floors is 98,528 square feet, 
and as per NFPA 1 (2018 Ed.) Table 18.4.5.2.1, the fire flow required is 
3,500 gpm for a duration of 3 hours. 

As per NFPA 1 (2018 Ed.) Section 18.4.5.3.2, the required fire flow shall 
be reduced by 75 percent when the building is protected throughout by an 
approved automatic sprinkler system. The resulting fire flow shall not be 
less than 1000 gpm. 

3,500 gpm x 75% = 2,625 gpm (Fire Flow Credit) 

3,500 gpm – 2,625 gpm = 875 gpm 

As per NFPA 1 (2018 Ed.) Section 18.4.5.3.2, the fire flow shall not be less 
than 1,000 gpm. 

Fire Flow Required = 1,000 gpm 

Susan C. Holland, P.E. 
License No. 41831 



Holland Engineering, Inc   
Civil Engineering Solutions 
301 SW 7th  Street, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33315 
(954) 367-0371 office
CA0007325 www.hei-heis.com

Tel (954) 367-0371  Fax (954) 367-0372  Email  susan@hollandengineering.net 

May 29, 2024 

FIRE FLOW CALCULATIONS  
Site 2:  OM Residential / Mixed Use 

An Eight Story Retail & Parking Garage Building 
2115 North Ocean Drive, Hollywood 

These calculations are for an eight (8) story retail & parking garage 
building. The entire building is non-combustible construction. 

Based on Type II (222) construction. 

As per NFPA 1 (2018 Ed.) Section 18.4.4.2 --- “The fire flow area of a 
building constructed of Type I (443), Type I (332), and Type II (222) 
construction shall be the area of the three largest successive floors.” 

The total area of the three largest successive floors is 67,000 square feet, 
and as per NFPA 1 (2018 Ed.) Table 18.4.5.2.1, the fire flow required is 
2,750 gpm for a duration of 2 hours. 

As per NFPA 1 (2018 Ed.) Section 18.4.5.3.2, the required fire flow shall 
be reduced by 75 percent when the building is protected throughout by an 
approved automatic sprinkler system. The resulting fire flow shall not be 
less than 1000 gpm. 

2,750 gpm x 75% = 2,062 gpm (Fire Flow Credit) 

2,750 gpm – 2,062 gpm = 688 gpm 

As per NFPA 1 (2018 Ed.) Section 18.4.5.3.2, the fire flow shall not be less 
than 1,000 gpm. 

Fire Flow Required = 1,000 gpm 

Susan C. Holland, P.E. 
License No. 41831 



Holland Engineering, Inc   
Civil Engineering Solutions 
301 SW 7th  Street, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33315 
(954) 367-0371 office
CA0007325 www.hei-heis.com

Tel (954) 367-0371  Fax (954) 367-0372  Email  susan@hollandengineering.net 

January 8, 2024 

FIRE FLOW CALCULATIONS  
Site 3:  OM Residential / Mixed Use 
A Three Story Restaurant Building 
2012 North Surf Road, Hollywood 

These calculations are for a three (3) story restaurant building.  The entire 
building is non-combustible construction. 

Based on Type II (222) construction. 

As per NFPA 1 (2018 Ed.) Section 18.4.4.2 --- “The fire flow area of a 
building constructed of Type I (443), Type I (332), and Type II (222) 
construction shall be the area of the three largest successive floors.” 

The total area of the three largest successive floors is 23,572 square feet, 
and as per NFPA 1 (2018 Ed.) Table 18.4.5.2.1, the fire flow required is 
1,750 gpm for a duration of 2 hours. 

As per NFPA 1 (2018 Ed.) Section 18.4.5.3.2, the required fire flow shall 
be reduced by 75 percent when the building is protected throughout by an 
approved automatic sprinkler system. The resulting fire flow shall not be 
less than 1000 gpm. 

1,750 gpm x 75% = 1,312.5 gpm (Fire Flow Credit) 

1,750 gpm - 1,312.5 gpm = 437.5 gpm 

As per NFPA 1 (2018 Ed.) Section 18.4.5.3.2, the fire flow shall not be less 
than 1,000 gpm. 

Fire Flow Required = 1,000 gpm 

Susan C. Holland, P.E. 
License No. 41831 



01/09/24 OM Residential Mixed Use - Site 1 

2007 N. Ocean Drive, Hollywood, FL 

Proj. 23-29 Prepared by Susan C Holland, P.E. 

Pre-Development Drainage Calculations 

Elevations are referenced to NAVO 

General Information 

Total Project Area = 1 .40 Acres 
-----

Paved Area = 0.72 Acres 
Building Area = 0.48 Acres 

Lake Area= 0.00 Acres 
Recreation Area = 0.00 Acres 

Landscape Area = 0.20 Acres 
Total Impervious Area = 1.20 Acres 

Total Pervious Area (TPA) = 0.20 Acres 

Existing Min. Floor Elevation = Varies 
-----

Existing Min. Crown of Road = Varies 
------

Existing Average Finished Grade= 5.00' 
-----

Lake Control Stage = __ O_. O_O _' __ 
Flood Criteria (Dade County only) = __ 0_.0_0_' __ 

( 85.7%) 
( 14.3%) 

Reg. No. 41831 

October Water Table= 1.00' (future conditions) 
(Wet season water table) 

Credit (Dade County only) = 

Discharge Off-site = 

Storm Event Information 

Finished Floor Elevation 

-----

0.00 II 

-----

-----

100 year 3 day event = 19. 03 11 

100 Year 1 day event = 14.00 11 

-----

Perimeter Grade Elevation 
25 year 1 day event = 10.50 11 

-----

25 year 3 day event = 14.27 11 

OM Residential Mixed Use Site 1 pre development 



OM Residential Mixed Use - Site 1 

2007 N. Ocean Drive, Hollywood, FL 

Proj. 23-29 

Pre-Development Drainage Calculations 

1/9/2024 

SCS Curve Number 

Design Water Table Elevation = 1.00 ' 
-----

Average Finished Grade = 5.00 ' 

Average Depth Water Table = 4.00 ' 

Compacted Water Storage - (CWS) = 
(Flatwoods) 

-----

6,75 II 

Ground Storage Under Pervious Area 

(CWS/12 in/ft) x (TMPA) = 0.11 AC-FT 

Soil Storage (S) = 0.96 11 

SGS Curv Number (CN) = 91.21 

OM Residential Mixed Use Site 1 pre development 



OM Residential Mixed Use - Site 1 1/9/2024 
2007 N. Ocean Drive, Hollywood, FL 

Proj. 23-29 

Pre-Development Drainage Calculations 

Stage I Storage 
Area of Developed Site Grading= 0.92 Acres 

(Lin. 3.5'-7.5? 

Not Surface Not 

Stage Used Storage Used Total 
1.00' 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 
1.50' 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 
2.00 I 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 
2.50 I 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 
3.00 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 
3.50 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 
4.00 I 0.00 AC-FT 0.24 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.24 AC-FT 
4.50 0.00 AC-FT 0.46 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.46 AC-FT 
5.00 I 0.00 AC-FT 0.69 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.69 AC-FT 
5.50 I 0.00 AC-FT 0.92 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.92 AC-FT 
6.00 I 0.00 AC-FT 1.15 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 1.15 AC-FT 
6.50 I 0.00 AC-FT 1.38 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 1.38 AC-FT 
7.00 I 0.00 AC-FT 1.61 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 1.61 AC-FT 
7.50 I 0.00 AC-FT 1.84 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 1.84 AC-FT 
8.00 0.00 AC-FT 2.30 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 2.30 AC-FT 
8.50 0.00 AC-FT 2.76 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 2.76 AC-FT 
9.00 I 0.00 AC-FT 1.84 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 1.84 AC-FT 
9.50 I 0.00 AC-FT 2.07 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 2.07 AC-FT 

10.00 I 0.00 AC-FT 2.30 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 2.30 AC-FT 
10.50 I 0.00 AC-FT 2.53 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 2.53 AC-FT 
11.00 I 0.00 AC-FT 0.67 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.67 AC-FT 
11.50 I 0.00 AC-FT 1.34 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 1.34 AC-FT 

12.00 I 0.00 AC-FT 2.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 2.00 AC-FT 

12.50 0.00 AC-FT 3.34 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 3.34 AC-FT 
13.00 I 0.00 AC-FT 4.67 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 4.67 AC-FT 

�esidential Mixed Use Site 1 pre development 



Cascade 2001 Version 1.0 

OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 1 Pre Development Page 1 

Project Name: OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 1 Pre Development 
Reviewer: Susan Holland 
Project Number: 23-29 

Period Begin: Jan 01, 2000;0000 hr End: Jan 04, 2000;0000 hr Duration: 72 hr 
Time Step: 0.016 hr, Iterations: 10 

Basin 1: OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 1 Pre Development 

Method: Santa Barbara Unit Hydrograph 
Rainfall Distribution: SFWMD - 3day 
Design Frequency: 100 year 
1 Day Rainfall: 14 inches 
Area: 1.4 acres 
Ground Storage: 0.96 inches 
Time of Concentration: 0.25 hours 
Initial Stage: 2 ft NGVD 

Stage 
(ft NGVD) 

2.00 
3.00 
4.00 
5.00 
6.00 
7.00 
8.00 
8.50 

Storage 
(acre-ft) 

0.00 
0.00 
0.24 
0.69 
1.15 
1. 61
2.30
2.76

STRUCTURE MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM DISCHARGES 

Struc Max (cfs) Time (hr) Min (cfs) Time (hr) 

BASIN MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM STAGES 

Basin 

OM Residential 

Max (ft) 

7.69 

Time (hr) 

72.00 

Min (ft) 

2.00 

BASIN WATER BUDGETS (all units in acre-ft) 

Basin 

OM Residential 

Total Structure Structure 
Runoff Inflow Outflow 

2.09 0.00 0.00 

Time (hr) 

0.00 

Initial 
Storage 

0.00 

Final 
Storage 

2.09 

Residual 

0.00 



Cascade 2001 Version 1.0 

OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 1 Pre Development 25 Page 1 

Project Name: OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 1 Pre Development 
Reviewer: Susan Holland 
Project Number: 23-29 

Period Begin: Jan 01, 2000;0000 hr End: Jan 04, 2000;0000 hr Duration: 72 hr 
Time Step: 0.016 hr, Iterations: 10 

Basin 1: OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 1 Pre Development 

Method: Santa Barbara Unit Hydrograph 
Rainfall Distribution: SFWMD - 3day 
Design Frequency: 25 year 
1 Day Rainfall: 10.5 inches 
Area: 1.4 acres 
Ground Storage: 0.96 inches 
Time of Concentration: 0.25 hours 
Initial Stage: 2 ft NGVD 

Stage 
(ft NGVD) 

2.00 
3.00 
4.00 
5.00 
6.00 
7.00 
8.00 
8.50 

Storage 
(acre-ft) 

0.00 
0.00 
0.24 
0.69 
1.15 
1. 61
2.30
2.76

STRUCTURE MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM DISCHARGES 

Struc Max (cfs) Time (hr) Min (cfs) Time (hr) 

BASIN MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM STAGES 

Basin 

OM Residential 

Max (ft) 

6.83 

Time (hr) 

72.00 

Min (ft) 

2.00 

BASIN WATER BUDGETS (all units in acre-ft) 

Basin 

OM Residential 

Total Structure Structure 
Runoff Inflow Outflow 

1. 53 0.00 0.00 

Time (hr) 

0.00 

Initial 
Storage 

0.00 

Final 
Storage 

1. 53

Residual 

0.00 



01/09/24 OM Residential Mixed Use - Site 1 

2007 N. Ocean Drive, Hollywood, FL 

Proj. 23-29 Prepared by Susan C Holland, P.E. 

Post-Development Drainage Calculations 

Elevations are referenced to NA VD 

General Information 

Total Project Area = 1 .40 Acres 
-----

Paved Area = 0.47 Acres 
Building Area = 0.78 Acres 

Lake Area = 0.00 Acres 
Recreation Area = 0.00 Acres 

Landscape Area = 0.15 Acres 
Total Impervious Area = 1.25 Acres 

Total Pervious Area (TPA) = 0.15 Acres 

Proposed Min. Floor Elevation = 10.00' 
-----

Proposed Min. Crown of Road = NA 
-----

Proposed Average Finished Grade= 8.00 ' 
-----

Lake Control Stage = __ 0_.0_0 _' __ 
Flood Criteria (Dade County only) = 0.00 ' 

-----

( 89.3%) 
( 10.7%) 

Reg. No. 41831 

October Water Table= 1.00' (future conditions) 
(Wet season water table) 

Credit (Dade County only) = 

-----

0,00 II 

-----

Discharge Off-site = ____ _ 

Storm Event Information 

Finished Floor Elevation 
100 year 3 day event = 19.03" 
100Year 1 day event = 14.00" 

-----

Perimeter Grade Elevation 
25 year 1 day event = 10.50 11 

-----

25 year 3 day event= 14.27 11 

OM Residential Mixed Use Site 1 post development 



OM Residential Mixed Use - Site 1 
2007 N. Ocean Drive, Hollywood, FL 
Proj. 23-29 

Exfiltration Trench Data 

Trench Length = 136. O ' 
Trench Width = 10.0 ' 
Trench Depth = 7.0' 
Pipe Diameter = 1.25 ' 

K= 0.00015 

Exfiltration Trench Length 

storm event= 2.50" 
------

H2 (depth to water table) = _4_.5_' ___ _ 

Du (non-saturated trench depth) = _3_.5_' ___ _ 

Ds (saturated trench depth) = 3.5 ' 
------

C Factor 

Pervious = 0.6 
------

Impervious = 0.9 
------

Weighted C Factor = 0.87

OM Residential Mixed Use Site 1 post development 

1/9/2024 

(estimated) 

(0.15) X ( 0.60) + (1.25) X ( 0.90 ) = 0.87

1.4 



OM Residential Mixed Use - Site 1 

2007 N. Ocean Drive, Hollywood, FL 
Proj. 23-29 

1/9/2024 

Post Development Drainage Calculations 

SCS Curve Number 

Design Water Table Elevation = 1.00' 
-----

Average Finished Grade= 8.00' 
Average Depth Water Table= 7.00' 

Compacted Water Storage - (CWS) = 

(Flatwoods) 

-----

6.75" 

Ground Storage Under Pervious Area 
(CWS/12 in/ft) x (TMPA) = 0.08 AC-FT 

Soil Storage (S) = 0.72" 

SCS Curv Number (CN) = 93.26 

OM Residential Mixed Use Site 1 post development 



OM Residential Mixed Use - Site 1 

2007 N. Ocean Drive, Hollywood, FL 

Proj. 23-29 

Post Development Drainage Calculations 

Stage / Storage 
Area of Developed Site Grading = 0.62 Acres 

Stage 

1.00 I 

1.50 

2.00 I 

2.50 I 

3.00 I 

3.50 I 

4.00 I 

4.50 

5.00 I 

5.50 I 

6.00 
6.50 

7.00 I 

7.50 I 

8.00 I 

8.50 

9.00 I 

9.50 

10,00 I 

10.50 I 

11.00 I 

Not 

Used 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 
0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

(Lin. 7. 5'-9') 

Surface 

Storage 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.16 AC-FT 

0.31 AC-FT 

0.47 AC-FT 

0.78 AC-FT 

1.09 AC-FT 

1.40 AC-FT 

1.71 AC-FT 

,esidential Mixed Use Site 1 post development 

Exfiltration 

Trench 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.22 AC-FT 

0.22 AC-FT 

0.22 AC-FT 

0.22 AC-FT 

0.22 AC-FT 

0.22 AC-FT 

0.22 AC-FT 

0.22 AC-FT 

0.22 AC-FT 

0.22 AC-FT 

0.22 AC-FT 

0.22 AC-FT 

0.22 AC-FT 

0.22 AC-FT 

0.22 AC-FT 

0.22 AC-FT 

0.22 AC-FT 

0.22 AC-FT 

0.22 AC-FT 

0.22 AC-FT 

1/9/2024 

Total 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.22 AC-FT 

0.22 AC-FT 

0.22 AC-FT 

0.22 AC-FT 

0.22 AC-FT 

0.22 AC-FT 

0.22 AC-FT 

0.22 AC-FT 

0.22 AC-FT 

0.22 AC-FT 

0.22 AC-FT 
0.22 AC-FT 

0.22 AC-FT 

0.38 AC-FT 

0.53 AC-FT 

0.69 AC-FT 

1.00 AC-FT 

1.31 AC-FT 

1.62 AC-FT 

1.93 AC-FT 



OM Residential Mixed Use - Site 1 
2007 N. Ocean Drive, Hollywood, FL 
Proj. 23-29 
Post Development Drainage Calculations 

Retention I Detention Requirements for Water Quality 

First 1" of runoff 

1/9/2024 

Volume = 1" x 1ft/12" x 1 .40 Acres = 0.12 AC-FT 

3 Year - 1 Hour event = 2.50 " 

Total project area - roof area = 1 .40 acres - 0.78 acres = 0.62 acres 
0.62 acres - 0.15 acres (pervious area) = 0.47 acres 

0.47 acres / 0.62 acres X 100% = 76% impervious 
2.5" X 0.76 = 1.90" to be treated 

1.90" X 1 .40 acres= 2.66 acre-inches 
Water quality provided in exfiltration trench. 

�esidential Mixed Use Site 1 post development 



OM Residential Mixed Use - Site 1 

2007 N. Ocean Drive, Hollywood, FL 

Proj. 23-29 

Exfilt Trench Lenght 

Post Development Drainage Calculations 

Exfiltration Trench Length 

C Pervious = 0.60 

C Impervious = 0.90 

Weighted C Factor= 0.87 

storm event= 2.50 
Trench width= 10.00 

H2 (depth to water table) = 4.50 

Du (non-saturated trench depth)= 3.50 

Os (saturated trench depth)= 3.50 

1/9/2024 

Volume to be exfiltrated = 2.66 AC-IN (0.22 AC-FT) 

L = 2.66 

0.00015 X [( 4.5 X 10 ) + ( 2 X 4.5 X 3.5 ) - ( 3.5 )2 + (2 X 4.5 X 3.5 )] + [(.000139 X 10 X 3.5] 

L= 138.34' 

138 LF of exfiltration trench provided. 

Page 1 



Cascade 2001 Version 1.0 

OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 1 Post Development Page 1 

Project Name: OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 1 Post Development 
Reviewer: Susan Holland 
Project Nwnber: 23-29 

Period Begin: Jan 01, 2000;0000 hr End: Jan 04, 2000;0000 hr Duration: 72 hr 
Time Step: 0.016 hr, Iterations: 10 

Basin 1: OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 1 

Method: Santa Barbara Unit Hydrograph 
Rainfall Distribution: SFWMD - 3day 
Design Frequency: 100 year 
1 Day Rainfall: 14 inches 
Area: 1. 4 acres 
Ground Storage: 0.72 inches 
Time of Concentration: 0.25 hours 
Initial Stage: 2 ft NGVD 

Stage 
(ft NGVD) 

2.00 
3.00 
4.00 
5.00 
6.00 
7.00 
8.00 
9.00 
9.50 

10.00 
10.50 
11. 00

Storage 
(acre-ft) 

0.22 
0.22 
0.22 
0.22 
0.22 
0.22 
0.38 
0.69 
1.00 
1. 31
1. 62
1. 93

Offsite Receiving Body: Offsitel 

Time 
(hr) 

0.00 
1000.00 

Structure: 1 

Stage 
(ft NGVD) 

1.00 
1.00 

From Basin: OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 1 
To Basin: Offsitel 
Structure Type: Pump 

On Elev 4 ft NGVD, Off Elev = 1 ft NGVD, Capacity = 500 gpm 

Time 
(hr) 

0.00 
1.00 
2.00 
3.00 
4.00 
5.00 
6.00 
7.00 
8.00 
9.00 

10.00 
11. 00
12.00
13.00
14.00
15.00

Cumulative 
Rainfall 

(in) 

0.00 
0.09 
0.17 
0.26 
0.34 
0. 43
0.51
0.60
0.68
0.77
0.85
0.94
1.02
1.11
1.19
1. 28

Instant 
Runoff 

(cfs) 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.03 
0.04 
0.06 
0.07 
0.07 
0.08 
0.08 
0.09 
0.09 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 

Current 
Discharge 

(cfs) 

0.00 
0.00 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 

Cumulative 
Discharge 
(acre-ft) 

0.00 
0.00 
0.03 
0.12 
0.21 
0.30 
0.40 
0.49 
0.58 
0. 67
0.76
0.86
0.95
1. 04
1.13
1. 22

Head Water 
Stage 

(ft NGVD) 

2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 

Tail Water 
Stage 

(ft NGVD) 

1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
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Time 
(hr) 

Cumulative 
Rainfall 

(in) 

Instant 
Runoff 

(cfs) 

Current 
Discharge 

(cfs) 

Cumulative 
Discharge 
(acre-ft) 

Head Water 
Stage 

(ft NGVD) 

Page 2 

Tail Water 
Stage 

(ft NGVD) 
==

-=================-----===---------------------------------------------------

16.00 
17.00 
18.00 
19.00 
20.00 
21. 00
22.00
23.00
24.00
25.00
26.00
27.00
28.00
29.00
30.00
31.00
32.00
33.00
34.00
35.00
36.00
37.00
38.00
39.00
40.00
41. 00
42.00
43.00
44.00
45.00
46.00
47.00
48.00
49.00
50.00
51.00
52.00
53.00
54.00
55.00
56.00
57.00
58.00
59.00
60.00
61.00
62.00
63.00
64.00
65.00
66.00
67.00
68.00
69.00
70.00
71. 00
72.00

Structure: 2 

1. 36 
1. 45 
1. 53 
1. 62
1. 70
1. 79
1. 87
1. 96 
2.04
2.17
2.29
2.42
2.54
2. 67
2.79
2.91
3.04
3.16
3.29
3.41
3.53
3.66
3.78
3.91
4.03
4.16
4.28
4.40
4.53
4.65
4.78
4.90
5.03
5.17
5.31
5.47
5.66
5.89
6.19
6.54
6.94
7.42
8.01
8.79

14. 21 
15.76 
16.48 
16.93 
17. 35
17.60
17.85
18.10
18.35
18.52
18.69
18.86
19.03

0.10 
0.10 
0.11 
0.11 
0.11 
0.11 
0.11 
0.11 
0.11 
0.16 
0.16 
0.16 
0.17 
0.17 
0.17 
0.17 
0.17 
0.17 
0.17 
0.17 
0.17 
0.17 
0.17 
0.17 
0.17 
0.17 
0.17 
0.17 
0.17 
0.17 
0.17 
0.17 
0.17 
0.19 
0.19 
0.23 
0.27 
0.35 
0.42 
0.50 
0.58 
0.69 
0.85 
1. 21

11. 73
1. 85
0.95
0.61
0.59
0.36
0.36
0.36
0.36
0.24
0.24
0.24
0.24

1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 

From Basin: OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 1 
To Basin: Offsitel 

Structure Type: Pump 

1. 32 
1. 41 
1.50
1. 59
1. 69 
1. 78
1. 87
1. 96 
2.05
2.15
2.24
2.33
2.42
2.51
2. 61
2.70
2.79
2.88
2. 97
3.07
3.16
3.25
3.34
3. 43
3.53
3. 62
3. 71
3.80
3.90
3.99
4.08
4.17
4.26
4.36
4.45
4.54
4.63
4. 72 
4.82
4.91
5.00
5.09
5.18
5.28
5.37
5.46
5.55
5.64
5.74
5.83
5.92
6.01
6.11
6.20
6.29
6.38
6. 4 7

On Elev = 4 ft NGVD, Off Elev = 1 ft NGVD, Capacity 500 gpm 

2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 

1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
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Cumulative Instant Current Cumulative Head Water Tail Water 

Time Rainfall Runoff Discharge Discharge Stage Stage 

(hr) (in) (cfs) (cfs) (acre-ft) (ft NGVD) (ft NGVD) 

========================-=====---==============================================

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 1.00 

1.00 0.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 1.00 

2.00 0.17 0.00 1.11 0.03 2.00 1.00 

3.00 0.26 0.03 1.11 0.12 2.00 1.00 

4.00 0.34 0.04 1.11 0.21 2.00 1.00 

5.00 0. 43 0.06 1.11 0.30 2.00 1.00 

6.00 0.51 0.07 1.11 0.40 2.00 1.00 

7.00 0.60 0.07 1.11 0.49 2.00 1.00 

8.00 0.68 0.08 1.11 0.58 2.00 1.00 

9.00 0. 77 0.08 1.11 0.67 2.00 1.00 

10.00 0.85 0.09 1.11 0.76 2.00 1.00 

11. 00 0.94 0.09 1.11 0.86 2.00 1.00 

12.00 1.02 0.10 1.11 0.95 2.00 1.00 

13.00 1.11 0.10 1.11 1. 04 2.00 1.00 

14.00 1.19 0.10 1.11 1.13 2.00 1.00 

15.00 1. 28 0.10 1.11 1. 22 2.00 1.00 

16.00 1. 36 0.10 1.11 1. 32 2.00 1.00 

17.00 1. 45 0.10 1.11 1. 41 2.00 1.00 

18.00 1. 53 0.11 1.11 1.50 2.00 1.00 

19.00 1. 62 0.11 1.11 1. 59 2.00 1.00 

20.00 1. 70 0.11 1.11 1. 69 2.00 1.00 

21. 00 1. 79 0.11 1.11 1. 78 2.00 1.00 

22.00 1. 87 0.11 1.11 1. 87 2.00 1.00 

23.00 1. 96 0.11 1.11 1. 96 2.00 1.00 

24.00 2.04 0.11 1.11 2.05 2.00 1.00 

25.00 2.17 0.16 1.11 2.15 2.00 1.00 

26.00 2.29 0.16 1.11 2.24 2.00 1.00 

27.00 2. 42 0.16 1.11 2.33 2.00 1.00 

28.00 2.54 0.17 1.11 2. 42 2.00 1.00 

29.00 2. 67 0.17 1.11 2.51 2.00 1.00 

30.00 2.79 0.17 1.11 2. 61 2.00 1.00 

31. 00 2.91 0.17 1.11 2.70 2.00 1.00 

32.00 3.04 0.17 1.11 2.79 2.00 1.00 

33.00 3.16 0.17 1.11 2.88 2.00 1.00 

34.00 3.29 0.17 1.11 2.97 2.00 1.00 

35.00 3.41 0.17 1.11 3.07 2.00 1.00 

36.00 3.53 0.17 1.11 3.16 2.00 1.00 

37.00 3.66 0.17 1.11 3.25 2.00 1.00 

38.00 3.78 0.17 1.11 3.34 2.00 1.00 

39. 00 3.91 0.17 1.11 3.43 2.00 1.00 

40.00 4.03 0.17 1.11 3.53 2.00 1.00 

41. 00 4.16 0.17 1.11 3.62 2.00 1.00 

42.00 4.28 0.17 1.11 3.71 2.00 1.00 

43.00 4.40 0.17 1.11 3.80 2.00 1.00 

44.00 4.53 0.17 1.11 3.90 2.00 1.00 

45.00 4.65 0.17 1.11 3.99 2.00 1.00 

46.00 4.78 0.17 1.11 4.08 2.00 1.00 

47.00 4.90 0.17 1.11 4.17 2.00 1.00 

48.00 5.03 0.17 1.11 4.26 2.00 1.00 

49.00 5.17 0.19 1.11 4.36 2.00 1.00 

50.00 5.31 0.19 1.11 4.45 2.00 1.00 

51.00 5.47 0.23 1.11 4.54 2.00 1.00 

52.00 5.66 0.27 1.11 4. 63 2.00 1.00 

53.00 5.89 0.35 1.11 4. 72 2.00 1.00 

54.00 6.19 0.42 1.11 4.82 2.00 1.00 

55.00 6.54 0.50 1.11 4.91 2.00 1.00 

56.00 6.94 0.58 1.11 5.00 2.00 1.00 

57.00 7.42 0.69 1.11 5.09 2.00 1.00 

58.00 8.01 0.85 1.11 5.18 2.00 1.00 

59.00 8.79 1. 21 1.11 5.28 2.00 1.00 

60.00 14. 21 11. 73 1.11 5.37 2.00 1.00 

61.00 15.76 1. 85 1.11 5.46 2.00 1.00 

62.00 16.48 0.95 1.11 5.55 2.00 1.00 

63.00 16.93 0.61 1.11 5.64 2.00 1.00 

64.00 17.35 0.59 1.11 5.74 2.00 1.00 

65.00 17.60 0.36 1.11 5.83 2.00 1.00 

66.00 17.85 0.36 1.11 5.92 2.00 1.00 
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Time 

(hr) 

Cumulative 
Rainfall 

Instant 
Runoff 

Current 

Discharge 
Cumulative 

Discharge 
(acre-ft) 

67.00 
68.00 
69.00 
70.00 
71. 00 
72.00 

(in) 

18.10 
18.35 

18.52 
18.69 
18.86 
19.03 

(cfs) 

0.36 
0.36 
0.24 
0.24 
0.24 
0.24 

STRUCTURE MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM DISCHARGES 

Struc 

1 

2 

Max (cfs) 

1.11 
1.11 

Time (hr) 

1. 72

1. 72

BASIN MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM STAGES 

Min (cfs) 

0.00 
0.00 

(cfs) 

1.11 

1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 

1.11 

Time (hr) 

0.00 
0.00 

6.01 
6.11 

6.20 
6.29 
6.38 
6.47 

Head Water 
Stage 

(ft NGVD) 

2.00 

2.00 
2.00 
2.00 

2.00 

2.00 

Basin Max (ft) 

2.00 

Time (hr) Min (ft) 

2.00 

Time (hr) 

OM Residential 0.00 

BASIN WATER BUDGETS (all units in acre-ft) 

Basin 

OM Residential 

Total Structure Structure 

Runoff Inflow Outflow 

2.12 0.00 12.94 

Initial 
Storage 

0.22 

0.00 

Final 
Storage 

-10.61

Page 4 

Tail Water 
Stage 

(ft NGVD) 

1.00 

1.00 
1.00 
1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

Residual 

0.00 
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Project Name: OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 2 Post Development 
Reviewer: Susan Holland 
Project Number: 23-29 

Period Begin: Jan 01, 2000;0000 hr End: Jan 04, 2000;0000 hr Duration: 72 hr 
Time Step: 0.016 hr, Iterations: 10 

Basin 1: OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 2 

Method: Santa Barbara Unit Hydrograph 
Rainfall Distribution: SFWMD - 3day 
Design Frequency: 25 year 
1 Day Rainfall: 10.5 inches 
Area: 0.73 acres 
Ground Storage: 0.72 inches 
Time of Concentration: 0.25 hours 
Initial Stage: 2 ft NGVD 

Stage 
(ft NGVD) 

2.00 
3.00 
4.00 
5.00 
6.00 
7.00 
8.00 
9.00 

10.00 
11. 00
11. 50
12.00

Storage 
(acre-ft) 

0.13 
0.13 
0.13 
0.13 
0.13 
0.13 
0.28 
0.57 
0.87 
1.16 
1. 31
1. 4 6

Offsite Receiving Body: Offsitel 

Time 
(hr) 

0.00 
1000.00 

Structure: 1 

Stage 
(ft NGVD) 

1.00 
1.00 

From Basin: OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 2 
To Basin: Offsitel 
Structure Type: Pump 

On Elev 4 ft NGVD, Off Elev = 1 ft NGVD, Capacity= 500 gpm 

Time 
(hr) 

0.00 
1.00 
2.00 
3.00 
4.00 
5.00 
6.00 
7.00 
8.00 
9.00 

10.00 
11. 00 
12.00 
13.00 
14.00 
15.00 

Cumulative 
Rainfall 

(in) 

0.00 
0.06 
0.13 
0.19 
0. 26
0.32
0.38
0. 45
0.51
0.57
0.64
0.70
0.77
0.83
0.89
0.96

Instant 
Runoff 

(cfs) 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.01 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.04 
0.04 

Current 
Discharge 

(cfs) 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 

Cumulative 
Discharge 
(acre-ft) 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.07 
0.16 
0.25 
0.34 
0.44 
0.53 
0. 62
0. 71 
0.80
0.90
0.99
1.08
1.17

Head Water 
Stage 

(ft NGVD) 

2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 

Tail Water 
Stage 

(ft NGVD) 

1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
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Cumulative Instant Current Cumulative Head Water Tail Water 

Time Rainfall Runoff Discharge Discharge Stage Stage 

(hr) (in) (cfs) (cfs) (acre-ft) (ft NGVD) (ft NGVD) 

-----------==-----======-=====-------=====------==----------==-----------------

16.00 1. 02 0.04 1.11 1. 26 2.00 1.00 

17.00 1. 09 0.04 1.11 1. 36 2.00 1.00 

18.00 1.15 0.04 1.11 1. 45 2.00 1.00 

19.00 1. 21 0.04 1.11 1. 54 2.00 1.00 

20.00 1. 28 0.04 1.11 1. 63 2.00 1.00 

21. 00 1. 34 0.04 1.11 1. 73 2.00 1.00 

22.00 1. 41 0.04 1.11 1. 82 2.00 1.00 

23.00 1. 47 0.04 1.11 1. 91 2.00 1.00 

24.00 1. 53 0.04 1.11 2.00 2.00 1.00 

25.00 1. 63 0.06 1.11 2.09 2.00 1.00 

26.00 1. 72 0.06 1.11 2.19 2.00 1.00 

27.00 1. 81 0.06 1.11 2.28 2.00 1.00 

28.00 1. 91 0.06 1.11 2.37 2.00 1.00 

29.00 2.00 0.06 1.11 2.46 2.00 1.00 

30.00 2.09 0.06 1.11 2.55 2.00 1.00 

31.00 2.19 0.06 1.11 2.65 2.00 1.00 

32.00 2.28 0.06 1.11 2.74 2.00 1.00 

33.00 2.37 0.06 1.11 2.83 2.00 1.00 

34.00 2. 4 6 0.06 1.11 2.92 2.00 1.00 

35.00 2.56 0.06 1.11 3.01 2.00 1.00 

36.00 2.65 0.07 1.11 3.11 2.00 1.00 

37.00 2.74 0.07 1.11 3.20 2.00 1.00 

38.00 2.84 0.07 1.11 3.29 2.00 1.00 

39.00 2.93 0.07 1.11 3.38 2.00 1. 00 

40.00 3.02 0.07 1.11 3.47 2.00 1.00

41. 00 3.12 0.07 1.11 3.57 2.00 1.00

42.00 3.21 0.07 1.11 3.66 2.00 1.00

43.00 3.30 0.07 1.11 3.75 2.00 1.00

44.00 3.40 0.07 1.11 3.84 2.00 1.00

45.00 3.49 0.07 1.11 3.94 2.00 1.00

46.00 3.58 0.07 1.11 4.03 2.00 1.00

47.00 3.68 0.07 1.11 4.12 2.00 1.00

48.00 3.77 0.07 1.11 4.21 2.00 1.00

49.00 3.87 0.08 1.11 4.30 2.00 1.00

50.00 3.98 0.08 1.11 4.40 2.00 1.00

51.00 4 .11 0.09 1.11 4.49 2.00 1.00

52.00 4.24 0.10 1.11 4.58 2.00 1.00

53.00 4.42 0.13 1.11 4. 67 2.00 1.00

54.00 4.64 0.16 1.11 4.76 2.00 1.00

55.00 4.90 0.19 1.11 4.86 2.00 1.00

56.00 5.21 0.23 1.11 4.95 2.00 1.00

57.00 5.57 0.27 1.11 5.04 2.00 1.00

58.00 6.01 0.33 1.11 5.13 2.00 1.00

59.00 6.59 0.47 1.11 5.22 2.00 1.00

60.00 10.66 4.58 1.11 5.32 2.00 1.00

61.00 11. 82 0. 72 1.11 5.41 2.00 1.00

62.00 12.36 0.37 1.11 5.50 2.00 1.00

63.00 12.69 0.24 1.11 5.59 2.00 1.00

64.00 13.01 0.23 1.11 5.68 2.00 1.00

65.00 13. 20 0.14 1.11 5.78 2.00 1.00

66.00 13. 39 0.14 1.11 5.87 2.00 1.00

67.00 13.58 0.14 1.11 5. 96 2.00 1.00

68.00 13. 77 0.14 1.11 6.05 2.00 1.00

69.00 13. 89 0.09 1.11 6.15 2.00 1.00

70.00 14.02 0.09 1.11 6.24 2.00 1.00

71. 00 14.14 0.09 1.11 6.33 2.00 1.00

72.00 14.27 0.09 1.11 6.42 2.00 1.00

Structure: 2 

From Basin: OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 2 

To Basin: Offsitel 

Structure Type: Pump 

On Elev = 4 ft NGVD, Off Elev 1 ft NGVD, Capacity 500 gpm 
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Cumulative Instant Current Cumulative Head Water Tail Water 

Time Rainfall Runoff Discharge Discharge Stage Stage 

(hr) (in) (cfs) (cfs) (acre-ft) (ft NGVD) (ft NGVD) 
---------====----======--=====------====--------====--------===----------=-----

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 1. 00 

1.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 1.00

2.00 0.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 1.00

3.00 0.19 0.00 1.11 0.07 2.00 1.00

4.00 0.26 0.01 1.11 0.16 2.00 1.00

5.00 0.32 0.02 1.11 0.25 2.00 1.00

6.00 0.38 0.02 1.11 0.34 2.00 1.00

7.00 0. 45 0.02 1.11 0.44 2.00 1.00

8.00 0.51 0.03 1.11 0.53 2.00 1.00

9.00 0.57 0.03 1.11 0.62 2.00 1.00

10.00 0.64 0.03 1.11 0. 71 2.00 1.00

11. 00 0.70 0.03 1.11 0.80 2.00 1.00

12.00 0.77 0.03 1.11 0.90 2.00 1.00

13.00 0.83 0.03 1.11 0.99 2.00 1.00

14.00 0.89 0.04 1.11 1.08 2.00 1.00

15.00 0. 96 0.04 1.11 1.17 2.00 1.00

16.00 1. 02 0.04 1.11 1. 26 2.00 1.00

17.00 1. 09 0.04 1.11 1. 36 2.00 1.00

18.00 1.15 0.04 1.11 1. 45 2.00 1.00

19.00 1. 21 0.04 1.11 1. 54 2.00 1.00

20.00 1. 28 0.04 1.11 1. 63 2.00 1.00

21. 00 1. 34 0.04 1.11 1. 73 2.00 1.00

22.00 1. 41 0.04 1.11 1. 82 2.00 1.00

23.00 1. 47 0.04 1.11 1. 91 2.00 1.00

24.00 1. 53 0.04 1.11 2.00 2.00 1.00

25.00 1. 63 0.06 1.11 2.09 2.00 1.00

26.00 1. 72 0.06 1.11 2.19 2.00 1.00

27.00 1. 81 0.06 1.11 2.28 2.00 1.00

28.00 1. 91 0.06 1.11 2.37 2.00 1.00

29.00 2.00 0.06 1.11 2.46 2.00 1.00

30.00 2.09 0.06 1.11 2.55 2.00 1.00

31. 00 2.19 0.06 1.11 2.65 2.00 1.00

32.00 2.28 0.06 1.11 2.74 2.00 1.00

33.00 2.37 0.06 1.11 2.83 2.00 1.00

34.00 2. 46 0.06 1.11 2.92 2.00 1.00

35.00 2.56 0.06 1.11 3.01 2.00 1.00

36.00 2.65 0.07 1.11 3 .11 2.00 1.00

37.00 2.74 0.07 1.11 3.20 2.00 1.00

38.00 2.84 0.07 1.11 3.29 2.00 1.00

39.00 2.93 0.07 1.11 3.38 2.00 1.00

40.00 3.02 0.07 1.11 3.47 2.00 1.00

41. 00 3.12 0.07 1.11 3.57 2.00 1.00

42.00 3.21 0.07 1.11 3.66 2.00 1.00

43.00 3.30 0.07 1.11 3.75 2.00 1.00

44.00 3.40 0.07 1.11 3.84 2.00 1.00

45.00 3.49 0.07 1.11 3.94 2.00 1.00

46.00 3.58 0.07 1.11 4.03 2.00 1.00

47.00 3.68 0.07 1.11 4.12 2.00 1.00

48.00 3.77 0.07 1.11 4.21 2.00 1.00

49.00 3.87 0.08 1.11 4.30 2.00 1.00

50.00 3.98 0.08 1.11 4.40 2.00 1.00

51. 00 4 .11 0.09 1.11 4.49 2.00 1.00

52.00 4.24 0.10 1.11 4.58 2.00 1.00

53.00 4. 42 0.13 1.11 4.67 2.00 1.00

54.00 4. 64 0.16 1.11 4.76 2.00 1.00

55.00 4.90 0.19 1.11 4.86 2.00 1.00

56.00 5.21 0.23 1.11 4.95 2.00 1.00

57.00 5.57 0.27 1.11 5.04 2.00 1.00

58.00 6.01 0.33 1.11 5.13 2.00 1.00

59.00 6.59 0.47 1.11 5.22 2.00 1.00

60.00 10.66 4.58 1.11 5.32 2.00 1.00

61.00 11. 82 o. 72 1.11 5.41 2.00 1.00

62.00 12.36 0.37 1.11 5.50 2.00 1.00

63.00 12.69 0.24 1.11 5.59 2.00 1.00

64.00 13.01 0.23 1.11 5.68 2.00 1.00

65.00 13.20 0.14 1.11 5.78 2.00 1.00

66.00 13. 39 0.14 1.11 5.87 2.00 1.00



Cascade 2001 Version 1.0 

OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 1 Post Development 25 

Time 
(hr) 

Cumulative 
Rainfall 

Instant 
Runoff 

Current 
Discharge 

Cumulative 
Discharge 
(acre-ft) 

67.00 
68.00 
69.00 
70.00 
71. 00
72.00

(in) 

13. 58
13. 77
13. 89
14.02
14.14
14.27

(cfs) 

0.14 
0.14 
0.09 
0.09 
0.09 
0.09 

STRUCTURE MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM DISCHARGES 

Struc 

1 

2 

Max (cfs) 

1.11 
1.11 

Time (hr) 

2.28 
2.28 

BASIN MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM STAGES 

Min (cfs) 

0.00 
0.00 

(cfs) 

1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 

Time (hr) 

0.00 
0.00 

5. 96 
6.05 
6.15 
6.24 
6.33 
6.42 

Head Water 
Stage 

(ft NGVD) 

2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 

Basin Max (ft) 

2.00 

Time (hr) 

0.00 

Min (ft) 

2.00 

Time (hr) 

OM Residential 

BASIN WATER BUDGETS (all units in acre-ft) 

Basin 

OM Residential 

Total Structure Structure 

Runoff Inflow Outflow 

0.82 0.00 12.84 

Initial 
Storage 

0.13 

0.00 

Final 
Storage 

-11. 89

Page 4 

Tail Water 
Stage 

(ft NGVD) 

1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 

Residual 

0.00 



01/09/24 OM Residential Mixed Use - Site 2 

2115 N. Ocean Drive, Hollywood, FL 

Proj. 23-29 Prepared by Susan C Holland, P.E. 

Pre-Development Drainage Calculations 

Elevations are referenced to NAVO 

General Information 

Total Project A rea = __ 0. _73_Ac_r....:..es _ 
Paved Area= 0.34 Acres 

-----

Building Area = _....:..0._25_Ac_r....:..es.;._ 
Lake Area = 0.00 Acres 

-----

Recreation Area = _..:..;0·....:..00....:..A_ c_r
....:..
es.;._ 

Landscape Area = 0.14 Acres 
-----

Total Impervious Area = 0.59 Acres 
Total Pervious Area (TPA) = 0.14 Acres 

Existing Min. Floor Elevation = ___ N _A __ 
Existing Min. Crown of Road = 4.50 ' 

-----

Existing Average Finished Grade= __ 5_.5_0 _' __ 
Lake Control Stage = 0.00' 

-----

Flood Criteria (Dade County only) = __ o_ .0_ 0_' __ 

( 80.8%) 
( 19.2%) 

Reg . No . 41831 

October Water Table= 1.0 0' (future conditions) 
(Wet season water table) 

Credit (Dade County only) = __ o _.0_0_11 __ 

Discharge Off-site = ____ _ 

Storm Event Information 

Finished Floor Elevation 
100 year 3 day event= 19 .03 11 

1 00 Year 1 day event = 14.00 11 

-----

Perimeter Grade Elevation 
25year 1 day event = _1....:..0._5 _0 _11 

__ _ 

25 year 3 day event = 14.27 11 

OM Residential Mixed Use Site 2 pre development 



OM Residential Mixed Use - Site 2 

2115 N. Ocean Drive, Hollywood, FL 

Proj. 23-29 

Pre-Development Drainage Calculations 

1/9/2024 

SCS Curve Number 

Design Water Table Elevation = 1.00 ' 
-----

Average Finished Grade = 5.50 ' 
Average Depth Water Table = 4.50 ' 

-----

Compacted Water Storage - (CWS) = 

(Flatwoods) 

6.75" 

Ground Storage Under Pervious Area 

(CWS/12 in/ft) x (TMPA) = 0.08 AC-FT 

Soil Storage (S) = 1.29 " 

SCS Curv Number (CN) = 88.54 

OM Residential Mixed Use Site 2 pre development 



OM Residential Mixed Use - Site 2 

2115 N. Ocean Drive, Hollywood, FL 

Proj. 23-29 

Pre-Development Drainage Calculations 

Stage I Storage 
Area of Developed Site Grading= 0.48 Acres 

Stage 

1.00 

1.50 

2.00 

2.50 

3.00 

3.50 

4.00 I 

4.50 

5.00 

5.50' 

6.00 

6.50 

7.00 

7.50 I 

Not 

Used 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

(Lin. 3'-6. 5J 

Surface 

Storage 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.12 AC-FT 

0.24 AC-FT 

0.36 AC-FT 

0.48 AC-FT 

0.60 AC-FT 

0.72 AC-FT 

0.84 AC-FT 

1.08 AC-FT 

1.32 AC-FT 

�esidential Mixed Use Site 2 pre development 

Not 

Used 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

1/9/2024 

Total 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.12 AC-FT 

0.24 AC-FT 

0.36 AC-FT 

0.48 AC-FT 

0.60 AC-FT 

0.72 AC-FT 

0.84 AC-FT 

1.08 AC-FT 

1.32 AC-FT 
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Project Name: OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 2 Pre Development 
Reviewer: Susan Holland 
Project Number: 23-29 

Period Begin: Jan 01, 2000;0000 hr End: Jan 04, 2000;0000 hr Duration: 72 hr 
Time Step: 0.016 hr, Iterations: 10 

Basin 1: OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 2 

Method: Santa Barbara Unit Hydrograph 
Rainfall Distribution: SFWMD - 3day 
Design Frequency: 25 year 
1 Day Rainfall: 10.5 inches 
Area: 0.73 acres 
Ground Storage: 1.29 inches 
Time of Concentration: 0.25 hours 
Initial Stage: 2 ft NGVD 

Stage 
(ft NGVD) 

2.00 
3.00 
4.00 
5.00 
6.00 
6.50 
7.00 
7.50 

Storage 
(acre-ft) 

0.00 
0.00 
0.24 
0.48 
0.72 
0.84 
1.08 
1. 32

Offsite Receiving Body: Offsitel 

Time 
(hr) 

0.00 
1000.00 

Stage 
(ft NGVD) 

1.00 
1.00 

STRUCTURE MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM DISCHARGES 

Struc Max (cfs) Time (hr) Min (cfs) Time (hr) 

BASIN MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM STAGES 

Basin 

OM Residential 

Max (ft) 

6.24 

Time (hr) 

72.00 

Min (ft) 

2.00 

BASIN WATER BUDGETS (all units in acre-ft) 

Basin 

OM Residential 

Total Structure Structure 
Runoff Inflow Outflow 

0.78 0.00 0.00 

Time (hr) 

0.00 

Initial 
Storage 

0.00 

Final 
Storage 

0.78 

Residual 

0.00 
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Project Name: OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 2 Pre Development 
Reviewer: Susan Holland 
Project Number: 23-29 

Period Begin: Jan 01, 2000;0000 hr End: Jan 04, 2000;0000 hr Duration: 72 hr 

Time Step: 0. 016 hr, Iterations: 10 

Basin 1: OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 2 

Method: Santa Barbara Unit Hydrograph 
Rainfall Distribution: SFWMD - 3day 
Design Frequency: 100 year 
1 Day Rainfall: 14 inches 
Area: 0.73 acres 
Ground Storage: 1.29 inches 
Time of Concentration: 0.25 hours 
Initial Stage: 2 ft NGVD 

Stage 
(ft NGVD) 

2.00 
3.00 
4.00 
5.00 
6.00 
6.50 
7.00 
7.50 

Storage 
(acre-ft) 

0.00 
0.00 
0.24 
0.48 
0.72 
0.84 
1.08 
1. 32

Offsite Receiving Body: Offsitel 

Time 
(hr) 

0.00 
1000.00 

Stage 
(ft NGVD) 

1.00 
1.00 

STRUCTURE MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM DISCHARGES 

Struc Max (cfs) Time (hr) Min (cfs) Time (hr) 

BASIN MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM STAGES 

Basin 

OM Residential 

Max (ft) 

6.97 

Time (hr) 

72.00 

Min (ft) 

2.00 

BASIN WATER BUDGETS (all units in acre-ft) 

Basin 

OM Residential 

Total Structure Structure 
Runoff Inflow Outflow 

1.07 0.00 0.00 

Time (hr) 

0.00 

Initial 
Storage 

0.00 

Final 
Storage 

1.07 

Residual 

0.00 



01/09/24 OM Residential Mixed Use - Site 2 

2115 N. Ocean Drive, Hollywood, FL 

Proj. 23-29 Prepared by Susan C Holland, P.E. 

Post-Development Drainage Calculations 

Elevations are referenced to NA VD 

General Information 

Total Project Area ::: __ 0. _73_A_ c_re_s_Paved Area::: 0.51 Acres 
-----

Building Area ::: 0.14 Acres 
Lake Area ::: -0-.-00

_
A

_
c -re

_
s_

-----

Recreation Area ::: 0.00 Acres 
-----

Landscape Area::: 0.08 Acres 
-----

Total Impervio us Area ::: 0.65 Acres 
Total Pervious Area (TPA)::: 0.08 Acres 

Proposed Min. Floor Elevation ::: 10.00 ' 
-----

Proposed Min . Crown o f  Road ::: NA 
-----

Proposed Average Finished Grade::: 8.00 ' 
-----

Lake Control Stage::: 0.00' 
-----

Flood Criteria (Dade County only) ::: 0.00 ' 
-----

( 89.0%) 
(11.0%) 

Reg . N o. 4183 1 

October Water Table::: 1.00' (future conditions) 
-----

(Wet season water table) 

Credit (Dade County only) ::: __ 0_.0_0_11 
__ 

Discharge O ff-site = 
-----

Storm Event Information 

Finished Floor Elevation 
100 year 3 day event= 19.03 11 

100 Year 1 day event= 14.00 11 

-----

Perimeter Grade Elevation 
25 year 1 day event= 10.50 11 

-----

25 year 3 day event= 14.27 11 

OM Residential Mixed Use Site 2 post development 



OM Residential Mixed Use - Site 2 

2115 N. Ocean Drive, Hollywood, FL 

Proj. 23-29 

Post-Development Drainage Calculations 

1/9/2024 

SCS Curve Number 

Design Water Table Elevation = 1.00' 
-----

Average Finished Grade = 8.00' 

Average Depth Water Table = 7.00' 

Compacted Water Storage - (CWS) = 

(Flatwoods) 

-----

6.75" 

Ground Storage Under Pervious Area 

(CWS/12 in/ft) x (TMPA) = 0.05 AC-FT 

Soil Storage (S) = 0. 7 4 "

SCS Curv Number (CN) = 93.11 

OM Residential Mixed Use Site 2 post development 



OM Residential Mixed Use - Site 2 1/9/2024 
2115 N. Ocean Drive, Hollywood, FL 

Proj. 23-29 
Post-Development Drainage Calculations 

Stage I Storage 
Area of Developed Site Grading = 0.59 Acres

(Lin. 7.5'-12J 
Not Sut1ace Exfiltration 

Stage Used Storage Trench Total 

1.00 I 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 
1.50 I 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 
2.00 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 
2.50 I 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 
3.00 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 
3.50 I 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 
4.00 I 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 
4.50' 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 
5.00' 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 
5.50' 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 
6.00 I 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 
6.50 I 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 
7.00 I 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 
7.50 I 0.00 AC-FT 0.00 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 
8.00 I 0.00 AC-FT 0.15 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 0.28 AC-FT 
8.50 I 0.00 AC-FT 0.30 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 0.43 AC-FT 
9.00 I 0.00 AC-FT 0.44 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 0.57 AC-FT 
9.50 I 0.00 AC-FT 0.59 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 0.72 AC-FT 

10,00 I 0.00 AC-FT 0.74 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 0.87 AC-FT 
10,50 I 0.00 AC-FT 0.89 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 1.02 AC-FT 
11.00 I 0.00 AC-FT 1.03 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 1.16 AC-FT 
11.50 I 0.00 AC-FT 1.18 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 1.31 AC-FT 

12.00 I 0.00 AC-FT 1.33 AC-FT 0.13 AC-FT 1.46 AC-FT 

,esidential Mixed Use Site 2 post development 



OM Residential Mixed Use - Site 2 
2115 N. Ocean Drive, Hollywood, FL 
Proj. 23-29 

Exfilt Trench Lenght 

Post-Development Drainage Calculations 

Exfiltration Trench Length 

C Pervious = 0.60 
C Impervious= 0.90 

Weighted C Factor= 0.87 

storm event= 2.50 
Trench width= 8.00 

H2 (depth to water table) = 6.00 

Du (non-saturated trench depth) = 4.50 

Os (saturated trench depth)= 1.50 

1/9/2024 

Volume to be exfiltrated = 1.57 AC-IN (0.13 AC-FT) 

L = 1.57 

0.00015 X [( 6 X 8 )  + ( 2 X 6 X 4.5 ) - ( 4.5 )2 + (2 X 6 X 1.5 )] + [(.000139 X 8 X 4.5] 

L= 78.63' 

83 LF of exfiltration trench provided. 

Page 1 
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Project Name: OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 2 Post Development 
Reviewer: Susan Holland 
Project Number: 23-29 

Period Begin: Jan 01, 2000;0000 hr End: Jan 04, 2000;0000 hr Duration: 72 hr 
Time Step: 0.016 hr, Iterations: 10 

Basin 1: OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 2 

Method: Santa Barbara Unit Hydrograph 
Rainfall Distribution: SFWMD - 3day 
Design Frequency: 25 year 
1 Day Rainfall: 10.5 inches 
Area: 0.73 acres 
Ground Storage: 0.72 inches 
Time of Concentration: 0.25 hours 
Initial Stage: 2 ft NGVD 

Stage 
(ft NGVD) 

2.00 
3.00 
4.00 
5.00 
6.00 
7.00 
8.00 
9.00 

10.00 
11. 00 
11. 50
12.00

Storage 
(acre-ft) 

0 .13 
0.13 
0.13 
0.13 
0.13 
0.13 
0.28 
0.57 
0.87 
1.16 
1. 31 
1. 46

Offsite Receiving Body: Offsitel 

Time 
(hr) 

0.00 
1000.00 

Structure: 1 

Stage 
(ft NGVD) 

1.00 
1.00 

From Basin: OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 2 
To Basin: Offsitel 
Structure Type: Pump 

On Elev 4 ft NGVD, Off Elev = 1 ft NGVD, Capacity = 500 gpm 

Time 
(hr) 

0.00 
1.00 
2.00 
3.00 
4.00 
5.00 
6.00 
7.00 
8.00 
9.00 

10.00 
11. 00
12.00
13.00
14.00
15.00

Cumulative 
Rainfall 

(in) 

0.00 
0.06 
0.13 
0.19 
0.26 
0.32 
0.38 
0.45 
0.51 
0.57 
0. 64
0.70
0.77
0.83
0.89
0. 96

Instant 
Runoff 

(cfs) 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.01 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.04 
0.04 

Current 
Discharge 

(cfs) 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 

Cumulative 
Discharge 
(acre-ft) 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.07 
0.16 
0.25 
0.34 
0.44 
0.53 
0. 62
0. 71
0.80
0.90
0.99
1.08
1.17

Head Water 
Stage 

(ft NGVD) 

2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 

Tail Water 
Stage 

(ft NGVD) 

1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
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Time 
(hr) 

Cumulative 
Rainfall 

(in) 

Instant 
Runoff 

(cfs) 

Current 
Discharge 

(cfs) 

Cumulative 
Discharge 
(acre-ft) 

Head Water 

Stage 
(ft NGVD) 

Page 2 

Tail Water 
Stage 

(ft NGVD) 

==============================--=======-=======================================

16.00 
17.00 
18.00 
19.00 
20.00 
21. 00
22.00
23.00
24.00
25.00
26.00
27.00
28.00
29.00
30.00
31.00
32.00
33.00
34.00
35.00
36.00
37.00
38.00
39.00
40.00
41. 00
42.00
43.00
44.00
45.00
46.00
47.00
48.00
49.00
50.00
51.00
52.00
53.00
54.00
55.00
56.00
57.00
58.00
59.00
60.00
61.00
62.00
63.00
64.00
65.00

66.00
67.00
68.00
69.00
70.00
71. 00
72. 00

Structure: 2 

1. 02 

1. 09 
1.15 
1. 21
1. 28
1. 34
1. 41
1. 47
1. 53
1. 63
1. 72
1. 81
1. 91
2.00
2.09
2.19
2.28
2.37
2.46
2.56
2.65
2.74
2.84
2.93
3.02
3.12
3.21

3.30
3.40
3.49
3.58
3.68
3.77
3.87
3.98
4 .11
4.24
4.42
4.64
4.90
5.21
5.57
6.01
6.59

10.66 
11. 82 
12.36 
12.69 
13.01 
13. 20
13. 39
13.58
13. 77
13.89
14.02
14.14
14.27

0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.06 
0.06 
0.06 
0.06 
0.06 
0.06 
0.06 
0.06 
0.06 
0.06 
0.06 
0.07 
0.07 
0.07 
0.07 
0.07 
0.07 
0.07 
0.07 
0.07 
0.07 
0.07 
0.07 
0.07 
0.08 
0.08 
0.09 
0.10 
0.13 
0.16 
0.19 
0.23 
0.27 
0.33 
0.47 
4.58 
0. 72
0.37
0.24
0.23
0.14
0.14
0.14
0.14
0.09
0.09
0.09
0.09

1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 

1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 

From Basin: OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 2 
To Basin: Offsitel 

Structure Type: Pump 

1. 26
1. 36

1. 45
1. 54
1. 63

1. 73
1. 82
1. 91
2.00
2.09
2.19

2.28
2.37
2.46
2.55
2.65
2.74
2.83
2.92
3.01
3.11

3.20
3.29
3.38
3.47
3.57
3.66
3.75
3.84
3.94
4.03
4.12
4.21
4.30
4.40
4.49
4.58
4. 67
4.76
4.86
4.95
5.04
5.13
5.22
5.32
5.41
5.50
5.59
5.68
5.78
5.87
5. 96
6.05
6.15
6.24
6.33
6.42

On Elev = 4 ft NGVD, Off Elev = 1 ft NGVD, Capacity 500 gpm 

2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 

1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
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Cumulative Instant Current Cumulative Head Water Tail Water 

Time Rainfall Runoff Discharge Discharge Stage Stage 

(hr) (in) (cfs) (cfs) (acre-ft) (ft NGVD) (ft NGVD) 

=--===============================-=============-======================-=======

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 1.00 

1.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 1.00 

2.00 0.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 1.00 

3.00 0.19 0.00 1.11 0.07 2.00 1.00 

4.00 0.26 0.01 1.11 0.16 2.00 1.00 

5.00 0.32 0.02 1.11 0.25 2.00 1.00 

6.00 0.38 0.02 1.11 0.34 2.00 1.00 

7.00 0. 45 0.02 1.11 0.44 2.00 1.00 

8.00 0.51 0.03 1.11 0.53 2.00 1.00 

9.00 0.57 0.03 1.11 0. 62 2.00 1.00 

10.00 0.64 0.03 1.11 0. 71 2.00 1.00 

11. 00 0.70 0.03 1.11 0.80 2.00 1.00 

12.00 0.77 0.03 1.11 0.90 2.00 1.00 

13. 00 0.83 0.03 1.11 0.99 2.00 1.00 

14.00 0.89 0.04 1.11 1.08 2.00 1.00 

15.00 0.96 0.04 1.11 1.17 2.00 1.00 

16.00 1.02 0.04 1.11 1. 26 2.00 1.00 

17.00 1. 09 0.04 1.11 1. 36 2.00 1.00 

18.00 1.15 0.04 1.11 1. 45 2.00 1.00 

19.00 1. 21 0.04 1.11 1. 54 2.00 1.00 

20.00 1. 28 0.04 1.11 1. 63 2.00 1.00 

21. 00 1. 34 0.04 1.11 1. 73 2.00 1.00 

22.00 1. 41 0.04 1.11 1. 82 2.00 1.00 

23.00 1. 47 0.04 1.11 1. 91 2.00 1.00 

24.00 1. 53 0.04 1.11 2.00 2.00 1.00 

25.00 1. 63 0.06 1.11 2.09 2.00 1.00 

26.00 1. 72 0.06 1.11 2.19 2.00 1.00 

27.00 1. 81 0.06 1.11 2.28 2.00 1.00 

28.00 1. 91 0.06 1.11 2.37 2.00 1.00 

29.00 2.00 0.06 1.11 2.46 2.00 1.00 

30.00 2.09 0.06 1.11 2.55 2.00 1.00 

31. 00 2.19 0.06 1.11 2.65 2.00 1.00 

32.00 2.28 0.06 1.11 2.74 2.00 1.00 

33.00 2.37 0.06 1.11 2.83 2.00 1.00 

34.00 2.46 0.06 1.11 2. 92 2.00 1.00 

35.00 2.56 0.06 1.11 3.01 2.00 1.00 

36.00 2.65 0.07 1.11 3.11 2.00 1.00 

37.00 2.74 0.07 1.11 3.20 2.00 1.00 

38.00 2.84 0.07 1.11 3.29 2.00 1.00 

39.00 2.93 0.07 1.11 3.38 2.00 1.00 

40.00 3.02 0.07 1.11 3.47 2.00 1.00 

41. 00 3.12 0.07 1.11 3.57 2.00 1.00 

42.00 3.21 0.07 1.11 3.66 2.00 1.00 

43.00 3.30 0.07 1.11 3.75 2.00 1.00 

44.00 3.40 0.07 1.11 3.84 2.00 1.00 

45.00 3.49 0.07 1.11 3.94 2.00 1.00 

46.00 3.58 0.07 1.11 4.03 2.00 1.00 

47.00 3.68 0.07 1.11 4.12 2.00 1.00 

48.00 3.77 0.07 1.11 4.21 2.00 1.00 

49.00 3.87 0.08 1.11 4.30 2.00 1.00 

50.00 3.98 0.08 1.11 4.40 2.00 1.00 

51. 00 4 .11 0.09 1.11 4. 4 9 2.00 1.00 

52.00 4.24 0.10 1.11 4.58 2.00 1.00 

53.00 4.42 0.13 1.11 4.67 2.00 1.00 

54.00 4. 64 0.16 1.11 4.76 2.00 1.00 

55.00 4.90 0.19 1.11 4.86 2.00 1.00 

56.00 5.21 0.23 1.11 4.95 2.00 1.00 

57.00 5.57 0.27 1.11 5.04 2.00 1.00 

58.00 6.01 0.33 1.11 5.13 2.00 1.00 

59.00 6.59 0.47 1.11 5.22 2.00 1.00 

60.00 10.66 4.58 1.11 5.32 2.00 1.00 

61. 00 11. 82 0. 72 1.11 5.41 2.00 1.00 

62.00 12.36 0.37 1.11 5.50 2.00 1.00 

63.00 12.69 0.24 1.11 5.59 2.00 1.00 

64.00 13.01 0.23 1.11 5.68 2.00 1.00 

65.00 13.20 0.14 1.11 5.78 2.00 1.00 

66.00 13.39 0.14 1.11 5.87 2.00 1.00 
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Time 
(hr) 

Cumulative 
Rainfall 

Instant 
Runoff 

Current 
Discharge 

Cumulative 
Discharge 
(acre-ft) 

67.00 
68.00 
69.00 
70.00 
71.00 
72. 00

(in) 

13. 58
13.77
13.89
14.02
14.14
14.27

(cfs) 

0.14 
0.14 
0.09 
0.09 
0.09 
0.09 

STRUCTURE MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM DISCHARGES 

Struc 

1 
2 

Max (cfs) 

1.11 
1.11 

Time (hr) 

2.28 
2.28 

BASIN MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM STAGES 

Min (cfs) 

0.00 
0.00 

(cfs) 

1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 

Time (hr) 

0.00 
0.00 

5.96 
6.05 
6.15 
6.24 
6.33 
6. 42

Head Water 
Stage 

(ft NGVD) 

2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 

Basin 

OM Residential 

Max (ft) 

2.00 

Time (hr) 

0.00 

Min (ft) 

2.00 

Time (hr) 

0.00 

BASIN WATER BUDGETS (all units in acre-ft) 

Basin 

OM Residential 

Total Structure Structure 
Runoff Inflow Outflow 

0.82 0.00 12.84 

Initial 
Storage 

0.13 

Final 
Storage 

-11. 89

Page 4 

Tail Water 
Stage 

(ft NGVD) 

1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 

Residual 

0.00 

t 
I 



Cascade 2001 Version 1.0 

OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 1 Post Development Page 1 

Project Name: OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 2 Post Development 
Reviewer: Susan Holland 
Project Number: 23-29 

Period Begin: Jan 01, 2000;0000 hr End: Jan 04, 2000;0000 hr Duration: 72 hr 
Time Step: 0.016 hr, Iterations: 10 

Basin 1: OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 2 

Method: Santa Barbara Unit Hydrograph 
Rainfall Distribution: SFWMD - 3day 
Design Frequency: 100 year 
1 Day Rainfall: 14 inches 
Area: 0.73 acres 
Ground Storage: 0.72 inches 
Time of Concentration: 0.25 hours 
Initial Stage: 2 ft NGVD 

Stage 
(ft NGVD) 

2.00 
3.00 
4.00 
5.00 
6.00 
7.00 
8.00 
9.00 

10.00 
11. 00
11. 50
12.00

Storage 
(acre-ft) 

0.13 
0.13 
0.13 
0.13 
0.13 
0.13 
0.28 
0.57 
0.87 
1.16 
1. 31
1. 4 6

Offsite Receiving Body: Offsitel 

Time 
(hr) 

0.00 
1000.00 

Structure: 1 

Stage 
(ft NGVD) 

1.00 
1.00 

From Basin: OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 2 
To Basin: Offsitel 
Structure Type: Pump 

On Elev 4 ft NGVD, Off Elev = 1 ft NGVD, Capacity = 500 gpm 

Time 
(hr) 

0.00 
1.00 
2.00 
3.00 
4.00 
5.00 
6.00 
7.00 
8.00 
9.00 

10.00 
11. 00
12.00
13.00
14.00
15.00

Cumulative 
Rainfall 

(in) 

0.00 
0.09 
0.17 
0. 26
0.34
0.43
0.51
0.60
0.68
0.77
0.85
0.94
1.02
1.11
1.19
1. 28

Instant 
Runoff 

(cfs) 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.01 
0.02 
0.03 
0.03 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 

Current 
Discharge 

(cfs) 

0.00 
0.00 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 

Cumulative 
Discharge 
(acre-ft) 

0.00 
0.00 
0.03 
0.12 
0.21 
0.30 
0.40 
0.49 
0.58 
0.67 
0. 76
0.86
0.95
1.04
1.13
1. 22

Head Water 
Stage 

(ft NGVD) 

2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 

Tail Water 
Stage 

(ft NGVD) 

1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
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Cumulative 

Time Rainfall 
(hr} (in} 

Instant 
Runoff 

(cfs} 

Current 
Discharge 

(cfs} 

Cumulative Head Water 

Discharge Stage 

(acre-ft} (ft NGVD} 

Page 2 

Tail Water 
Stage 

(ft NGVD} 

--------------------------------------------------------=======-===============

16.00 
17.00 
18.00 
19.00 
20.00 
21. 00 
22.00
23.00
24.00
25.00
26.00
27.00
28.00
29.00

30.00
31. 00
32.00
33.00
34.00
35.00
36.00
37.00
38.00
39.00
40.00
41. 00
42.00
43.00
44.00
45.00
46.00
47.00
48.00
49.00
50.00
51. 00 
52.00
53.00

54.00
55.00
56.00
57.00
58.00
59.00

60.00
61. 00
62.00
63.00
64.00
65.00
66.00
67.00
68.00
69.00
70.00
71. 00
72. 00

Structure: 2 

1. 36
1. 45 
1. 53

1. 62
1. 70
1. 79
1. 87
1. 96 
2.04 
2.17

2.29
2.42
2.54
2. 67
2.79
2.91

3.04
3.16
3.29

3.41
3.53
3.66
3.78
3.91
4.03
4.16
4.28

4.40
4.53
4.65
4.78

4.90
5.03
5.17
5.31
5.47
5.66
5.89
6.19
6.54
6.94
7.42

8.01
8.79

14. 21
15.76
16.48
16.93
17.35
17.60
17.85
18.10
18.35
18.52

18.69
18.86
19.03

0.05 
0.05 
0.06 
0.06 
0.06 
0.06 
0.06 
0.06 
0.06 
0.08 
0.09 
0.09 
0.09 
0.09 
0.09 
0.09 
0.09 
0.09 
0.09 
0.09 
0.09 
0.09 
0.09 
0.09 
0.09 
0.09 
0.09 
0.09 
0.09 
0.09 
0.09 
0.09 
0.09 
0.10 
0.10 
0.12 
0 .14 
0.18 
0.22 

0.26 
0.30 
0.36 
0.44 

0. 63
6.12
0.96
0.49
0.32
0.31
0.19
0.19
0.19
0.19
0.12
0.12
0.12
0.12

1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 

1.11 
1.11 
1.11 

1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 

1.11 
1.11 
1.11 

From Basin: OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 2 
To Basin: Offsitel 

Structure Type: Pump 

1. 32
1.41
1.50

1. 59
1. 69
1. 78
1. 87
1. 96 

2.05 
2.15
2.24

2.33
2.42
2.51
2. 61
2.70
2.79
2.88
2.97

3.07
3.16
3.25
3.34

3. 43
3.53
3. 62
3.71

3.80
3.90
3.99
4.08
4.17

4.26
4.36
4.45
4.54
4. 63
4. 72
4.82
4.91
5.00
5.09
5.18
5.28
5.37
5.46
5.55
5. 64
5.74
5.83
5.92
6.01
6.11
6.20
6.29
6.38
6.47

On Elev = 4 ft NGVD, Off Elev 1 ft NGVD, Capacity 500 gpm 

2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 

2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 

1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 

1.00 
1.00 
1.00 

1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1. 00 
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
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Cumulative Instant Current Cumulative Head Water Tail Water 

Time Rainfall Runoff Discharge Discharge Stage Stage 

(hr) (in) (cfs) (cfs) (acre-ft) (ft NGVD) (ft NGVD) 

=----
================----===---------=----------------------=------------------

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 1.00 

1.00 0.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 1.00 

2.00 0.17 0.00 1.11 0.03 2.00 1.00 

3.00 0.26 0.01 1.11 0.12 2.00 1.00 

4.00 0.34 0.02 1.11 0.21 2.00 1.00 

5.00 0.43 0.03 1.11 0.30 2.00 1.00 

6.00 0.51 0.03 1.11 0. 40 2.00 1.00 

7.00 0.60 0.04 1.11 0.49 2.00 1.00 

8.00 0.68 0.04 1.11 0.58 2.00 1.00 

9.00 0.77 0.04 1.11 0.67 2.00 1.00 

10.00 0.85 0.05 1.11 0.76 2.00 1.00 

11. 00 0.94 0.05 1.11 0.86 2.00 1.00 

12.00 1.02 0.05 1.11 0.95 2.00 1.00 

13. 00 1.11 0.05 1.11 l. 04 2.00 1.00 

14.00 1.19 0.05 1.11 1.13 2.00 1.00 

15.00 l. 28 0.05 1.11 l. 22 2.00 1.00 

16.00 l. 36 0.05 1.11 l. 32 2.00 1.00 

17.00 l. 45 0.05 1.11 l. 41 2.00 1.00 

18.00 l. 53 0.06 1.11 l. 50 2.00 1.00 

19.00 l. 62 0.06 1.11 l. 59 2.00 1.00 

20.00 l. 70 0.06 1.11 l. 69 2.00 1.00 

21. 00 l. 79 0.06 1.11 1. 78 2.00 1.00 

22.00 1. 87 0.06 1.11 1. 87 2.00 1.00 

23.00 1. 96 0.06 1.11 1. 96 2.00 1.00 

24.00 2.04 0.06 1.11 2.05 2.00 1.00 

25.00 2.17 0.08 1.11 2.15 2.00 1.00 

26.00 2.29 0.09 1.11 2.24 2.00 1.00 

27.00 2.42 0.09 1.11 2.33 2.00 1.00 

28.00 2.54 0.09 1.11 2.42 2.00 1.00 

29.00 2.67 0.09 1.11 2.51 2.00 1.00 

30.00 2.79 0.09 1.11 2.61 2.00 1.00 

31. 00 2.91 0.09 1.11 2.70 2.00 1.00 

32.00 3.04 0.09 1.11 2.79 2.00 1.00 

33.00 3.16 0.09 1.11 2.88 2.00 1.00 

34.00 3.29 0.09 1.11 2.97 2.00 1.00 

35.00 3.41 0.09 1.11 3.07 2.00 1.00 

36.00 3.53 0.09 1.11 3.16 2.00 1.00 

37.00 3.66 0.09 1.11 3.25 2.00 1.00 

38.00 3.78 0.09 1.11 3.34 2.00 1.00 

39.00 3.91 0.09 1.11 3.43 2.00 1.00 

40.00 4.03 0.09 1.11 3.53 2.00 1.00 

41. 00 4.16 0.09 1.11 3.62 2.00 1.00 

42.00 4.28 0.09 1.11 3. 71 2.00 1.00 

43.00 4. 40 0.09 1.11 3.80 2.00 1.00 

44.00 4.53 0.09 1.11 3.90 2.00 1.00 

45.00 4.65 0.09 1.11 3.99 2.00 1.00 

46.00 4.78 0.09 1.11 4.08 2.00 1.00 

47.00 4.90 0.09 1.11 4.17 2.00 1.00 

48.00 5.03 0.09 1.11 4.26 2.00 1.00 

49.00 5.17 0.10 1.11 4.36 2.00 1.00 

50.00 5.31 0.10 1.11 4.45 2.00 1.00 

51. 00 5.47 0.12 1.11 4.54 2.00 1.00 

52.00 5.66 0.14 1.11 4.63 2.00 1.00 

53.00 5.89 0.18 1.11 4.72 2.00 1.00 

54.00 6.19 0.22 1.11 4.82 2.00 1.00 

55.00 6.54 0.26 1.11 4.91 2.00 1.00 

56.00 6.94 0.30 1.11 5.00 2.00 1.00 

57.00 7.42 0.36 1.11 5.09 2.00 1.00 

58.00 8.01 0.44 1.11 5.18 2.00 1.00 

59.00 8.79 0.63 1.11 5.28 2.00 1.00 

60.00 14.21 6.12 1.11 5.37 2.00 1.00 

61.00 15.76 0. 96 1.11 5.46 2.00 1.00 

62.00 16. 48 0.49 1.11 5.55 2.00 1.00 

63.00 16.93 0.32 1.11 5.64 2.00 1.00 

64.00 17.35 0.31 1.11 5.74 2.00 1.00 

65.00 17. 60 0.19 1.11 5.83 2.00 1.00 

66.00 17.85 0.19 1.11 5.92 2.00 1.00 



Cascade 2001 Version 1.0 

OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 1 Post Development 

Time 
(hr) 

Cumulative 
Rainfall 

Instant 
Runoff 

Current 
Discharge 

Cumulative 
Discharge 
(acre-ft) 

67. 00 
68.00
69.00
70.00
71. 00
72. 00 

(in) 

18.10 
18.35 
18.52 
18.69 
18.86 
19.03 

(cfs) 

0.19 
0.19 
0.12 
0.12 
0.12 
0.12 

STRUCTURE MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM DISCHARGES 

Struc 

1 

2 

Max (cfs) 

1.11 

1.11 

Time (hr) 

1. 72 
1. 72 

BASIN MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM STAGES 

Min (cfs) 

0.00 
0.00 

(cfs) 

1.11 

1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 

Time (hr) 

0.00 
0.00 

6.01 
6.11 
6.20 
6.29 
6.38 
6. 47

Head Water 
Stage 

(ft NGVD) 

2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 

Basin 

OM Residential 

Max (ft) 

2.00 

Time (hr) 

0.00 

Min (ft) 

2.00 

Time (hr) 

0.00 

BASIN WATER BUDGETS (all units in acre-ft) 

Basin 

OM Residential 

Total Structure Structure 
Runoff Inflow Outflow 

1.10 0.00 12.94 

Initial 
Storage 

0.13 

Final 
Storage 

-11. 71 

Page 4 

Tail Water 
Stage 

(ft NGVD) 

1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 

Residual 

0.00 



01/09/24 OM Residential Mixed Use - Site 3 
2012 N. Suri Road, Hollywood, FL 
Proj. 23-29 Prepared by Susan C Holland, P.E. 

Pre-Development Drainage Calculations 

Elevations are referenced to NAVO 

General Information 

Total Project Area = 0.30 Acres -----
Paved Area = __ 0. _09_A_c _re_s_ 

Building Area = 0.15 Acres -----
Lake Area = _0..;..·..;...00.;_A_c.;_re.:..;s'---

Recreation Area = 0.00 Acres -----
Landscape Area = 0.06 Acres 

Total Impervious Area = 0.24 Acres 
Total Pervious Area (TPA) = 0.06 Acres 

Existing Min . Floor Elevation = 8.82 ' -----
Existing Min . Crown of Road = __ 7 _.0_0 _' __ 

Existing Average Finished Grade= 8.00 ' -----
Lake Control Stage = __ o_.O_O_ ' __ 

Flood Criteria (Dade County only) = 0.00 ' -----

( 80.0%) 
( 20.0%) 

Reg . No . 41831 

October Water Table = __ 1_.0_0 _ '  __ (future conditions) 
(Wet season water table) 

Credit (Dade County only) = _ ___;;O...;.O...;..O_" __ 
Discharge Off-site = ____ _ 

Storm Event Information 

Finished Floor Elevation 
100 year 3 day event = 19.03" 
100 Year 1 day event= _1 _4._00_" __ _ 

Perimeter Grade Elevation 
25 year 1 day event = 10.50" -----
25 year 3 day event = 14.27" 

OM Residential Mixed Use Site 3 pre development 



OM Residential Mixed Use - Site 3 
2012 N. Surf Road, Hollywood, FL 
Proj. 23-29 

1/9/2024 

Pre-Development Drainage Calculations 

SCS Curve Number 

Design Water Table Elevation = 1.00' 
-----

Average Finished Grade= 8.00' 
Average Depth Water Table= 7.00' 

Compacted Water Storage - (CWS) = 
(Flatwoods) 

-----

6.75" 

Ground Storage Under Pervious Area 
(CWS/12 in/ft) x (TMPA) = 0.03 AC-FT 

Soil Storage (S) = 1.35 " 

SCS Curv Number (CN) = 88.11 

OM Residential Mixed Use Site 3 pre development 



OM Residential Mixed Use - Site 3 

2012 N. Surf Road, Hollywood, FL 

Proj. 23-29 

Pre-Development Drainage Calculations 

Stage I Storage 
Area of Developed Site Grading = 0.15 Acres 

Stage 

1.00' 

1.50' 

2.00' 

2.50' 

3.00' 

3.50' 

4.00' 

4.50' 

5.00' 

5.50' 

6.00' 

6.50' 

7.00' 

7.50' 

8.00' 

8.50' 

9.00' 

9.50' 

10.00' 

Not 

Used 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

�esidential Mixed Use Site 3 pre development 

(Lin. 7'-8.5') 

Surface 

Storage 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.04 AC-FT 

0.08 AC-FT 

0.11 AC-FT 

0.19 AC-FT 

0.26 AC-FT 

0.34 AC-FT 

Not 

Used 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

1/9/2024 

Total 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.04 AC-FT 

0.08 AC-FT 

0.11 AC-FT 

0.19 AC-FT 

0.26 AC-FT 

0.34 AC-FT 



Cascade 2001 Version 1.0 

OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 3 Pre Development 25 Page 1 

Project Name: OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 3 Pre Development 

Reviewer: Susan Holland 
Project Number: 23-29 

Period Begin: Jan 01, 2000;0000 hr End: Jan 04, 2000;0000 hr Duration: 72 hr 

Time Step: 0.016 hr, Iterations: 10 

Basin 1: OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 3 

Method: Santa Barbara Unit Hydrograph 
Rainfall Distribution: SFWMD - 3day 
Design Frequency: 25 year 
1 Day Rainfall: 10.5 inches 
Area: 0.3 acres 
Ground Storage: 1.35 inches 
Time of Concentration: 0.25 hours 
Initial Stage: 2 ft NGVD 

Stage 
(ft NGVD) 

2.00 
3.00 
4.00 
5.00 
6.00 
7.00 
8.00 
9.00 
9.50 

10.00 

Storage 
(acre-ft) 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.08 
0.19 
0.26 
0.34 

Offsite Receiving Body: Offsitel 

Time 
(hr) 

0.00 
1000.00 

Stage 
(ft NGVD) 

1.00 
1.00 

STRUCTURE MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM DISCHARGES 

Struc Max (cfs) Time (hr) Min (cfs) Time (hr) 

BASIN MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM STAGES 

Basin 

OM Residential 

Max (ft) 

9.86 

Time (hr) 

72.00 

Min (ft) 

2.00 

BASIN WATER BUDGETS (all units in acre-ft) 

Basin 

OM Residential 

Total Structure Structure 
Runoff Inflow Outflow 

0.32 0.00 0.00 

Time (hr) 

0.00 

Initial 
Storage 

0.00 

Final 
Storage 

0.32 

Residual 

0.00 



Cascade 2001 Version 1.0 

OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 3 Pre Development Page 1 

Project Name: OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 3 Pre Development 
Reviewer: Susan Holland 
Project Number: 23-29 

Period Begin: Jan 01, 2000;0000 hr End: Jan 04, 2000;0000 hr Duration: 72 hr 
Time Step: 0.016 hr, Iterations: 10 

Basin 1: OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 3 

Method: Santa Barbara Unit Hydrograph 
Rainfall Distribution: SFWMD - 3day 
Design Frequency: 100 year 
1 Day Rainfall: 14 inches 
Area: 0.3 acres 
Ground Storage: 1.35 inches 
Time of Concentration: 0.25 hours 
Initial Stage: 2 ft NGVD 

Stage 
(ft NGVD) 

2.00 
3.00 
4.00 
5.00 
6.00 
7.00 
8.00 
9.00 
9.50 

10.00 

Storage 
(acre-ft) 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.08 
0.19 
0.26 
0.34 

Offsite Receiving Body: Offsitel 

Time 
(hr) 

0.00 
1000.00 

Stage 
(ft NGVD) 

1.00 
1.00 

STRUCTURE MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM DISCHARGES 

Struc Max (cfs) Time (hr) Min (cfs) Time (hr) 

BASIN MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM STAGES 

Basin 

OM Residential 

Max (ft} 

10.60 

Time (hr} 

72.00 

Min (ft} 

2.00 

BASIN WATER BUDGETS (all units in acre-ft} 

Basin 

OM Residential 

Total Structure Structure 
Runoff Inflow Outflow 

0.44 0.00 0.00 

Time (hr} 

0.00 

Initial 
Storage 

0.00 

Final 
Storage 

0.44 

Residual 

0.00 



01/09/24 OM Residential Mixed Use - Site 3 

2012 N. Surf Road, Hollywood, FL 

Proj. 23-29 Prepared by Susan C Holland, P.E. 

Post-Development Drainage Calculations 

Elevations are referenced to NAVO 

General Information 

Total Project Area = 0.30 Acres 
-----

Paved Area = 0.12 Acres 
-----

Building Area = 0.12 Acres 
-----

Lake Area = 0.00 Acres 
-----

Recreation Area = 0.00 Acres 
-----

Landscape Area = 0.06 Acres 
-----

Total Impervious Area = 0.24 Acres ( 80.0%) 
Total Pervious Area (TPA) = 0.06 Acres ( 20.0%) 

Proposed Min. Floor Elevation = 12.00' 
-----

Proposed Min. Crown of Road = NA 
-----

Proposed Average Finished Grade= 8.00 ' 
-----

Lake Control Stage = 0.00 ' 
-----

Flood Criteria (Dade County only) = __ o_.O_O _' __ 

Reg. No. 41831 

October Water Table = 1.00' (future conditions) 
(Wet season water table) 

Credit (Dade County only) = 0.00 II 

-----

Discharge Off-site = ____ _ 

Storm Event Information 

Finished Floor Elevation 
100 year 3 day event = 19.03 11 

100 Year 1 day event = 14.00 11 

-----

Perimeter Grade Elevation 
25 year 1 day event = 10.50 11 

-----

25 year 3 day event = 14.27 11 

OM Residential Mixed Use Site 3 post development 



OM Residential Mixed Use - Site 3 
2012 N. Surf Road, Hollywood, FL 
Proj. 23- 29 

Exfiltration Trench Data 

Trench Length = 56.0 ' 
Trench Width = 8.0' 
Trench Depth = 6.0 ' 
Pipe Diameter= 1.25 ' 

K = 0.00015 

Exfiltration Trench Length 

storm event= 2.50" 
------

H 2  (depth to water table) = 6.5' 
------

Du (non-saturated trench depth)= 5.0' 
------

Os (saturated trench depth) = 1.0 ' 
------

C Factor 

Pervious = 0.6 
------

Impervious= 0.9 
------

Weighted C Factor= 0.84

OM Residential Mixed Use Site 3 post development 

1/9/2024 

( estimated) 

( 0.06) X ( 0.60) + (0.24) X ( 0.90 ) = 0.84

0.3 



OM Residential Mixed Use - Site 3 
2012 N. Surf Road, Hollywood, FL 

Proj. 23-29 

1/9/2024 

Post-Development Drainage Calculations 

SCS Curve Number 

Design Water Table Elevation = 1.00 ' 
-----

Average Finished Grade= 8.00' 
Average Depth Water Table= 7.00' 

Compacted Water Storage - (CWS) = 
(Flatwoods) 

-----

6.75" 

Ground Storage Under Pervious Area 

(CWS/12 in/ft) x (TMPA) = 0.03 AC-FT 

Soil Storage (S) = 1.35 " 

SCS Curv Number (CN) = 88.11 

OM Residential Mixed Use Site 3 post development 



OM Residential Mixed Use - Site 3 

2012 N. Surf Road, Hollywood, FL 

Proj. 23-29 

Post-Development Drainage Calculations 

Stage / Storage 
Area of Developed Site Grading = 0.18 Acres 

Stage 

1.00 I 

1.50 I 

2.00 I 

2.50 I 

3.00 

3.50 

4.00 I 

4.50 I 

5.00 

5.50 I 

6.00 I 

6.50 I 

7.00 

7.50 

8.00 

8.50 I 

9.00 

9.50 

10.00 

Not 

Used 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

�esidential Mixed Use Site 3 post development 

(Lin. 7. 5'-8? 

Surface 

Storage 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.05 AC-FT 

0.14 AC-FT 

0.23 AC-FT 

0.32 AC-FT 

0.41 AC-FT 

Exfiltration 

Trench 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.04 AC-FT 

0.04 AC-FT 

0.04 AC-FT 

0.04 AC-FT 

0.04 AC-FT 

0.04 AC-FT 

0.04 AC-FT 

0.04 AC-FT 

0.04 AC-FT 

0.04 AC-FT 

0.04 AC-FT 

0.04 AC-FT 

0.04 AC-FT 

0.04 AC-FT 

0.04 AC-FT 

0.04 AC-FT 

0.04 AC-FT 

0.04 AC-FT 

1/9/2024 

Total 

0.00 AC-FT 

0.04 AC-FT 

0.04 AC-FT 

0.04 AC-FT 

0.04 AC-FT 

0.04 AC-FT 

0.04 AC-FT 

0.04 AC-FT 

0.04 AC-FT 

0.04 AC-FT 

0.04 AC-FT 

0.04 AC-FT 

0.04 AC-FT 

0.04 AC-FT 

0.09 AC-FT 

0.18 AC-FT 

0.27 AC-FT 

0.36 AC-FT 

0.45 AC-FT 



OM Residential Mixed Use - Site 3 

2012 N. Surf Road, Hollywood, FL 
Proj. 23-29 
Post Development Drainage Calculations 

Retention I Detention Requirements for Water Quality 

First 1" of runoff 

1/9/2024 

Volume= 1" x 1ft/12" x 0.30 Acres = 0.03 AC-FT 

3 Year - 1 Hour event= 2.5" 

Total project area - roof area = 0.30 acres - 0.12 acres = 0.18 acres 
0.18 acres- 0.06 acres (pervious area)= 0.12 acres 
0.12 acres I 0.18 acres X 100% = 67% impervious 

2.5" X 0.67 = 1.68" to be treated 
1.68" X 0.30 acres= 0.50 acre-inches 

Water quality provided in exfiltration trench. 

�esidential Mixed Use Site 3 post development 



OM Residential Mixed Use - Site 3 
2012 N. Surf Road, Hollywood, FL 
Proj. 23-29 

Exfilt Trench Lenght 

Post Development Drainage Calculations 

Exfiltration Trench Length 

C Pervious = 0.60 

C Impervious= 0.90 

Weighted C Factor= 0.84 

storm event= 2.50 

Trench width = 8.00 

H2 (depth to water table) = 6.50 

Du (non-saturated trench depth)= 5.00 

Ds (saturated trench depth)= 1.00 

1/9/2024 

Volume to be exfiltrated = 0.50 AC-IN (0.04 AC-FT) 

L = 0.50 

0.00015 X [( 6.5 X 8 )  + ( 2 X 6.5 X 5 )  - ( 5 )2 + (2 X 6.5 X 1 )] + [(.000139 X 8 X 5] 

L= 23.46' 

56 LF of exfiltration trench provided. 

Page 1 
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OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 3 Post Development 25 Page 1 

Project Name: OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 3 Post Development 
Reviewer: Susan Holland 
Project Number: 23-29 

Period Begin: Jan 01, 2000;0000 hr End: Jan 04, 2000;0000 hr Duration: 72 hr 
Time Step: 0.016 hr, Iterations: 10 

Basin 1: OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 3 

Method: Santa Barbara Unit Hydrograph 
Rainfall Distribution: SFWMD - 3day 
Design Frequency: 25 year 
1 Day Rainfall: 10.5 inches 
Area: 0.3 acres 
Ground Storage: 1.35 inches 
Time of Concentration: 0.25 hours 
Initial Stage: 2 ft NGVD 

Stage 
(ft NGVD) 

2.00 
3.00 
4.00 
5.00 
6.00 
7.00 
8.00 
8.50 
9.00 
9.50 

10.00 

Storage 
(acre-ft) 

0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.09 
0.18 
0.27 
0.36 
0.45 

Offsite Receiving Body: Offsitel 

Time 
(hr) 

0.00 
1000.00 

Structure: 1 

Stage 
(ft NGVD) 

1.00 
1.00 

From Basin: OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 3 
To Basin: Offsitel 
Structure Type: Pump 

On Elev 4 ft NGVD, Off Elev = 1 ft NGVD, 

Cumulative Instant Current 
Time Rainfall Runoff Discharge 
(hr) (in) (cfs) (cfs) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
1.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 
2.00 0.13 0.00 0.00 
3.00 0.19 0.00 0.00 
4.00 0.26 0.00 0.00 
5.00 0.32 0.00 1.11 
6.00 0.38 0.00 1.11 
7.00 0. 45 0.00 1.11 
8.00 0.51 0.01 1.11 
9.00 0.57 0.01 1.11 

10.00 0.64 0.01 1.11 
11. 00 0.70 0.01 1.11 
12.00 0.77 0.01 1.11 
13. 00 0.83 0.01 1.11 
14.00 0.89 0.01 1.11 
15.00 0. 96 0.01 1.11 
16.00 1. 02 0.01 1.11 

Capacity = 500 gpm 

Cumulative Head Water Tail Water 
Discharge Stage Stage 
(acre-ft) (ft NGVD) (ft NGVD) 

0.00 2.00 1.00 
0.00 2.00 1.00 
0.00 2.00 1.00 
0.00 2.00 1. 00 
0.00 2.00 1.00
0.07 2.00 1.00
0.16 2.00 1.00
0.25 2.00 1.00
0.35 2.00 1.00
0.44 2.00 1.00
0.53 2.00 1.00
0.62 2.00 1.00
0. 71 2.00 1.00
0.81 2.00 1.00
0.90 2.00 1.00
0.99 2.00 1.00
1.08 2.00 1.00



Cascade 2001 Version 1.0 

OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 3 Post Development 25 

Time 
(hr) 

Cumulative 
Rainfall 

(in) 

Instant 
Runoff 

(cfs) 

Current 
Discharge 

(cfs) 

Cumulative 
Discharge 
(acre-ft) 

Head Water 
Stage 

(ft NGVD) 

Page 2 

Tail Water 
Stage 

(ft NGVD) 

================-=====--===-----==------===-----====----=====---======--=====--

17.00 
18.00 
19.00 
20.00 
21.00 
22.00 
23.00 
24.00 
25.00 
26.00 
27.00 
28.00 
29.00 
30.00 
31. 00
32.00
33.00
34.00
35.00
36.00
37.00
38.00
39.00
40.00
41.00
42.00
43.00
44.00
45.00
46.00
47.00
48.00
49.00
50.00
51.00
52.00
53.00
54.00
55.00
56.00
57.00
58.00
59.00
60.00
61.00
62.00
63.00
64.00
65.00
66.00
67.00
68.00
69.00
70.00
71. 00
72.00

1. 09
1.15
1. 21
1. 28
1. 34
1. 41
1. 47
1. 53 
1. 63 
1. 72 
1. 81
1. 91
2.00
2.09
2.19
2.28
2.37
2. 4 6
2.56
2.65
2.74
2.84
2.93
3.02
3.12
3.21
3.30
3. 40
3.49
3.58
3.68
3.77
3.87
3.98
4 .11
4.24
4.42
4. 64

4.90
5.21
5.57
6.01
6.59

10.66 
11. 82
12.36
12.69
13.01
13.20
13. 39
13. 58
13. 77
13. 89
14.02
14.14
14.27

0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.04 
0.04 
0.05 
0.06 
0.08 
0.09 
0.11 
0.13 
0.19 
1. 86
0.29
0.15
0.10
0.09
0.06
0.06
0.06
0.06
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04

STRUCTURE MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM DISCHARGES 

1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 

======--====---=====---===-----=-------=-------======--

Struc Max (cfs) Time (hr) Min (cfs) Time (hr) 

=====================================--================

1 1.11 4.27 0.00 0.00 

BASIN MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM STAGES 

1.17 
1. 27
1. 36
1. 45 
1. 54 
1. 63
1. 73
1. 82
1. 91
2.00
2.09
2.19
2.28
2.37
2.46
2.56
2.65
2.74
2.83
2. 92
3.02
3.11
3.20
3.29
3.38
3.48
3.57
3.66
3.75
3.84
3.94
4.03
4.12
4.21
4.30
4.40
4.49
4.58
4.67
4.77
4.86
4.95
5.04
5.13 
5.23 
5.32 
5.41 
5.50
5.59
5.69
5.78
5.87
5. 96
6.05
6.15
6.24

=============================--====----=======-================

2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
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Basin 

OM Residential 

Max (ft) 

2.00 

Time (hr) 

0.00 

Min (ft) 

2.00 

BASIN WATER BUDGETS (all units in acre-ft) 

Basin 

OM Residential 

Total Structure Structure 
Runoff Inflow Outflow 

0.32 0.00 6.24 

Time (hr) 

0.00 

Initial 
Storage 

0.04 

Final 
Storage 

-5.88

Page 3 

Residual 

0.00 
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Project Name: OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 3 Post Development 
Reviewer: Susan Holland 
Project Number: 23-29 

Period Begin: Jan 01, 2000;0000 hr End: Jan 04, 2000;0000 hr Duration: 72 hr 
Time Step: 0.016 hr, Iterations: 10 

Basin 1: OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 3 

Method: Santa Barbara Unit Hydrograph 
Rainfall Distribution: SFWMD - 3day 
Design Frequency: 100 year 
1 Day Rainfall: 14 inches 
Area: 0.3 acres 
Ground Storage: 1.35 inches 
Time of Concentration: 0.25 hours 
Initial Stage: 2 ft NGVD 

Stage 
(ft NGVD) 

2.00 
3.00 
4.00 
5.00 
6.00 
7.00 
8.00 
8.50 
9.00 
9.50 

10.00 

Storage 
(acre-ft) 

0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.09 
0.18 
0.27 
0.36 
o. 45

Offsite Receiving Body: Offsitel 

Time 
(hr) 

0.00 
1000.00 

Structure: 1 

Stage 
(ft NGVD) 

1.00 
1.00 

From Basin: OM Residential & Mixed Use Site 3 
To Basin: Offsitel 
Structure Type: Pump 

On Elev 4 ft NGVD, Off Elev = 1 ft NGVD, Capacity = 500 gpm 

Time 
(hr) 

0.00 
1.00 
2.00 
3.00 
4.00 
5.00 
6.00 
7.00 
8.00 
9.00 

10.00 
11. 00 
12.00 
13. 00 
14.00 
15.00 
16.00 

Cumulative 
Rainfall 

(in) 

0.00 
0.09 
0.17 
0.26 
0.34 
0.43 
0.51 
0.60 
0.68 
0.77 
0.85 
0.94 
1. 02
1.11
1.19
1. 28
1. 36 

Instant 
Runoff 

(cfs) 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 

Current 
Discharge 

(cfs) 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 
1.11 

Cumulative 
Discharge 
(acre-ft) 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.08 
0.17 
0.26 
0.35 
0.44 
0.54 
0. 63
0. 72
0.81
0.90
1.00
1. 09 
1.18

Head Water 
Stage 

(ft NGVD) 

2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 

Tail Water 
Stage 

(ft NGVD) 

1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
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Cumulative Instant Current Cumulative Head Water Tail Water 
Time Rainfall Runoff Discharge Discharge Stage Stage 
(hr) (in) (cfs) (cfs) (acre-ft) (ft NGVD) (ft NGVD) 

--===============================================-=--====================------

17.00 1. 45 0.02 1.11 1. 27 2.00 1.00 
18.00 1. 53 0.02 1.11 1. 36 2.00 1.00 
19.00 1. 62 0.02 1.11 1. 4 6 2.00 1.00 
20.00 1. 70 0.02 1.11 1. 55 2.00 1.00 
21. 00 1. 79 0.02 1.11 1. 64 2.00 1.00 
22.00 1. 87 0.02 1.11 1. 73 2.00 1.00 
23.00 1. 96 0.02 1.11 1. 82 2.00 1.00 
24.00 2.04 0.02 1.11 1. 92 2.00 1.00 
25.00 2.17 0.03 1.11 2.01 2.00 1.00 
26.00 2.29 0.03 1.11 2.10 2.00 1.00 
27.00 2.42 0.03 1.11 2.19 2.00 1.00 
28.00 2.54 0.03 1.11 2.29 2.00 1.00 
29.00 2. 67 0.03 1.11 2.38 2.00 1.00 
30.00 2.79 0.03 1.11 2.47 2.00 1.00 
31.00 2.91 0.03 1.11 2.56 2.00 1.00 
32.00 3.04 0.03 1.11 2.65 2.00 1.00 
33.00 3.16 0.03 1.11 2.75 2.00 1.00 
34.00 3.29 0.03 1.11 2.84 2.00 1.00 
35.00 3. 41 0.03 1.11 2.93 2.00 1.00 
36.00 3.53 0.03 1.11 3.02 2.00 1.00 
37.00 3.66 0.03 1.11 3 .11 2.00 1.00 
38.00 3.78 0.03 1.11 3.21 2.00 1.00 
39.00 3.91 0.03 1.11 3.30 2.00 1.00 
40.00 4.03 0.03 1.11 3.39 2.00 1.00 
41. 00 4.16 0.04 1.11 3.48 2.00 1.00 
42.00 4.28 0.04 1.11 3.57 2.00 1.00 
43.00 4.40 0.04 1.11 3. 67 2.00 1.00 
44.00 4.53 0.04 1.11 3.76 2.00 1.00 
45.00 4.65 0.04 1.11 3.85 2.00 1.00 
46.00 4.78 0.04 1.11 3.94 2.00 1.00 
47.00 4.90 0.04 1.11 4.03 2.00 1.00 
48.00 5.03 0.04 1.11 4 .13 2.00 1.00 
49.00 5.17 0.04 1.11 4.22 2.00 1.00 
50.00 5.31 0.04 1.11 4.31 2.00 1.00 
51. 00 5.47 0.05 1.11 4.40 2.00 1.00 
52.00 5.66 0.06 1.11 4.50 2.00 1.00 
53.00 5.89 0.07 1.11 4.59 2.00 1.00 
54.00 6.19 0.09 1.11 4.68 2.00 1.00 
55.00 6.54 0.11 1.11 4.77 2.00 1.00 
56.00 6.94 0.12 1.11 4.86 2.00 1.00 
57.00 7.42 0.15 1.11 4. 96 2.00 1.00 
58.00 8.01 0.18 1.11 5.05 2.00 1.00 
59.00 8.79 0.26 1.11 5.14 2.00 1.00 
60.00 14.21 2.50 1.11 5.23 2.00 1.00 
61.00 15.76 0.39 1.11 5.32 2.00 1.00 
62.00 16.48 0.20 1.11 5.42 2.00 1.00 
63.00 16.93 0.13 1.11 5.51 2.00 1.00 
64.00 17.35 0.13 1.11 5.60 2.00 1.00 
65.00 17. 60 0.08 1.11 5.69 2.00 1.00 
66.00 17.85 0.08 1.11 5.78 2.00 1.00 
67.00 18.10 0.08 1.11 5.88 2.00 1.00 
68.00 18.35 0.08 1.11 5.97 2.00 1.00 
69.00 18.52 0.05 1.11 6.06 2.00 1.00 
70.00 18.69 0.05 1.11 6.15 2.00 1.00 
71.00 18.86 0.05 1.11 6.25 2.00 1.00 
72.00 19.03 0.05 1.11 6.34 2.00 1.00 

STRUCTURE MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM DISCHARGES 
================================--------=-============= 

Struc Max (cfs) Time (hr) Min (cfs) Time (hr) 
================================-----------============ 

1 1.11 3.20 0.00 0.00 

BASIN MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM STAGES 
================================-------------===-=======------= 
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Basin 

OM Residential 

Max (ft) 

2.00 

Time (hr) 

0.00 

Min (ft) 

2.00 

BASIN WATER BUDGETS (all units in acre-ft) 

Basin 

OM Residential 

Total Structure Structure 
Runoff Inflow Outflow 

0.44 0.00 6.34 

Time (hr) 

0.00 

Initial 
Storage 

0.04 

Final 
Storage 

-5. 86

Page 3 

Residual 

0.00 
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